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NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETING OF STOCKHOLDERS 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the annual meeting of stockholders of ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. will be 
conducted virtually via https://asm2023.rhi.com.ph/ on Wednesday, March 22, 2023 at 10:00 o’clock in the 
morning with the following Agenda: 
 
       (1)      Call to Order     

(2)        Certification of Notice and Quorum 
(3)        Approval of the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of Stockholders held on March 16, 2022 
(4) Presentation and Approval of the Annual Report to Stockholders 
(5) Ratification of All Acts and Resolutions of the Board of Directors and Management 
(6) Election of the Board of Directors 
(7) Appointment of External Auditor and Fixing its Remuneration 
(8) Other Matters 
 a. Amendment of Chapter VI, Article 32.0 of the By-Laws to change Fiscal Year 
 b. Amendment of Chapter II, Article 8.0 of the By-Laws to change Date of Annual Stockholders’ 

Meeting, to be conducted in person or through remote communication, at the discretion of the 
Board 

(9) Adjournment 
 

The Board of Directors has fixed the close of business on December 29, 2022 as the Record Date for the 
determination of stockholders entitled to notice of and to vote at the Annual Meeting of Stockholders.  
 
Given the current circumstances, stockholders may only attend the meeting by remote communication, by 
voting in absentia, or by appointing the Chairman of the meeting as proxy.  
 
Duly accomplished proxies shall be submitted on or before March 10, 2023 to the Office of the Assistant 
Corporate Secretary at the 14F Net One Center, 26th St. cor. 3rd Avenue, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig, 
Metro Manila or by email to: corporatesecretary@rhi.com.ph. Validation of proxies is set for March 15, 2023 
at 2:00 p.m. 
 
Stockholders intending to participate by remote communication should notify the Corporation by email to 
corporatesecretary@rhi.com.ph on or before March 10, 2023. 
 
Stockholders may vote electronically in absentia, subject to validation procedures. 
 
The explanation on the Agenda items and the procedures for participating in the meeting through remote 
communication and for casting their votes in absentia are set forth in the Information Statement. 
 
Copies of the Information Statement and Management Report, the Annual Report of the Company and other 
pertinent documents necessary under the circumstances are available in the Company’s website and PSE 
Edge. The Notice of the Meeting shall also be published in the business section of two (2) newspaper of 
general circulation, in print and online format, for two (2) consecutive days no later than twenty-one (21) days 
prior to the date of the Annual Meeting of the Stockholders.   
 
In compliance with the SEC Advisory dated May 6, 2015, a copy of the Interim Unaudited Financial 
Statements of the Company as of and for the quarter ended December 31, 2022 with Management 
Discussion and Analysis are herein attached to the Information Statement. A hard copy of the same Interim 
Unaudited Financial Statements will be provided to any requesting shareholder, free of charge. 
 
 
                                      AIMEE E. PEDAYO 
                     Assistant Corporate Secretary 
February 7, 2023 

https://asm2023.rhi.com.ph/
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EXPLANATION OF AGENDA ITEMS 

 

Call to order 
 
The Chairman will formally open the meeting at approximately 10:00 o’ clock in the morning. 
 
Certification of notice and quorum (and rules of conduct and procedures)  
 
The Corporate Secretary will certify that the notice for the meeting was duly sent to stockholders and that a 
quorum exists for the transaction of business. 
 
Pursuant to Sections 57 and 23 of the Revised Corporation Code which allow voting in absentia by the 
stockholders, the Corporation has set up a designated online web address which may be accessed by the 
stockholders to register and vote in absentia on the matters presented for resolution at the meeting. A 
stockholder who votes in absentia as well as a stockholder participating by remote communication shall be 
deemed present for purposes of quorum. 
 
The following are the rules of conduct and procedures for the meeting:  
(i) Stockholders may attend the meeting remotely through the online web address (URL) provided. 

Questions and comments may be sent prior to or during the meeting at 
corporatesecretary@rhi.com.ph and shall be limited to the Items in the Agenda. The Company will 
endeavor to answer all questions submitted prior to and in the course of the meeting, or separately 
through the Company’s Investor Relations Office within a reasonable period after the meeting.   

(ii) Each of the proposed resolutions will be shown on the screen during the live streaming as the same 
is taken up at the meeting.  

(iii) Stockholders must notify the Company of their intention to participate in the Meeting by remote 
communication to be included in determining quorum, together with the stockholders who voted in 
absentia and by proxy.  

(iv) Voting shall only be allowed for Stockholders registered in the Electronic Voting in Absentia system 
or through the Chairman of the meeting as proxy.  

(v) Stockholders voting in absentia, who have previously registered, may cast their votes electronically 
at any time after validation, using such online web address prior to or during the meeting.  

(vi) All the items in the Agenda for the approval by the stockholders will need the affirmative vote of 
stockholders representing at least a majority of the issued and outstanding voting stock present at 
the meeting.   

(vii) Election of directors will be by plurality of votes and every stockholder will be entitled to cumulate his 
votes.  

(ix) The Office of the Corporate Secretary will tabulate all votes received and report the results of voting, 
immediately after the meeting. 

(x) The meeting proceedings shall be recorded in audio and video format. 
 
Approval of minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on March 16, 2022 are available at the Company’s website, 
www.roxasholdings.com.ph.  
 
Annual report 
The Chairman, Mr. Pedro O. Roxas, and the President and Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Celso T. Dimarucut 
will report on the performance of the Company for Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2022. 
 
The Company’s Annual Report contains the “Message from the Chairman” and the “Message from the 
President and CEO”. Copies of the Annual Report shall be available in the Company’s website, 
www.roxasholdings.com.ph.  
 
The Audited Financial Statements as of September 30, 2022 (AFS) is embodied in the Information Statement 
to be sent to the stockholders at least twenty-one days prior to the meeting. 
 

mailto:corporatesecretary@rhi.com.ph
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Ratification of the acts of the Board of Directors and Officers 
 
The actions of the Board and its committees were those taken since the annual stockholders’ meeting on 
March 16, 2022 until March 22, 2023. The acts of the officers were those taken to implement the resolutions 
of the Board or its committees or made in the general conduct of business. A detailed list is provided in the 
Information Statement.  
 
Election of directors (including the independent directors) 
  
The Corporate Governance Committee of the Board would have evaluated and determined that the nine (9) 
nominees for directors, including the nominees for independent directors, have all the qualifications and 
competence necessary for the effective performance of the Board’s roles and responsibilities, and none of 
the disqualifications to serve as members of the Board. 
 
The profiles of the nominees to the Board are provided in the Information Statement. 
 
Election of external auditor and fixing of its remuneration 
  
The Audit Committee of the Board will endorse to the stockholders the election of the external auditor for the 
ensuing year as well as its proposed remuneration. The external auditor conducts an independent verification 
of the Company’s financial statements and provides an objective assurance on the accuracy of its financial 
statements. 
 
The profile of the external auditor is provided in the Information Statement. 
 
Other Matters 
 

(i) Change in Fiscal Year and Amendment of Chapter VI, Article 32.0 of the By-Laws to Implement 
Such Change and for the Company to do all acts to carry out the foregoing 
 
Approval by the stockholders will be sought to amend Chapter VI, Article 32.0 of the 
Corporation’s By-Laws to change the fiscal year from October 1 to September 30 to January 1 
to December 31, and all acts necessary to carry out the foregoing. 

 
(ii) Change in Date of Annual Stockholders’ Meeting, to be conducted in person or through remote 

communication, at the discretion of the Board, and Amendment of Chapter II, Article 8.0 of the 
By-Laws to Implement Such Change and for the Company to do all acts to carry out the foregoing 

 
Approval by the stockholders will be sought to amend Chapter II, Article 8.0 of the Corporation’s 
By-Laws to change the date of the annual stockholders’ meeting from second Wednesday of 
March of each year to third Wednesday of June of each year, to be conducted in person or 
through remote communication, at the discretion of the Board, and all acts necessary to carry 
out the foregoing. 
 

 
Consideration of such other business as may properly come before the meeting 
  
The Chairman will open the floor for comments and questions by the stockholders. Stockholders may raise 
other matters or issues that may be properly taken up at the meeting. 
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SAMPLE PROXY 

 
The undersigned stockholder of ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. (the “Company”) hereby appoints 
____________________________________ or the Chairman of the meeting, as attorney-in-fact and proxy, 
to represent and vote all shares registered in his/her/its name at the annual meeting of stockholders of the 
Company on March 22, 2023 and at any of the adjournments thereof for the purpose of acting on the following 
matters: 
 
 
1. Approval of the minutes of previous meeting dated March 16, 2022 

 For       Against         Abstain 

2. Annual report and Management report for Fiscal year ending September 30, 2022 

 For       Against         Abstain 

3. Ratification of the acts of the Board of Directors and Officers 

 For       Against         Abstain 

4. Election of directors 

 For all the nominee directors, please distribute my votes equally among the nominees 

 For the following nominees only (Note: Total votes cast should not exceed number of shares held by 

stockholder multiplied by the number of directors to be elected)      

    Number of shares: 

Pedro O. Roxas   ______________ 

Manuel V. Pangilinan ______________ 

Celso T. Dimarucut  ______________  

Christopher H. Young ______________ 

Ray C. Espinosa  ______________  

Alex Erlito S. Fider  ______________ 

 

Independent Directors: 

Oscar J. Hilado  ______________  

Arlyn S. Villanueva  ______________ 

Santiago T. Gabionza, Jr. ______________ 

 Abstain 

 

5. Election of SyCip Gorres Velayo & Co. as the external auditor for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 

   For       Against         Abstain 

 
6. Other Matters: Approval of the change in Fiscal Year to January 1 to December 31 of each year, 

Amendment of Chapter VI, Article 32.0 of the By-Laws to implement such change, and for the 
Company to do all acts to carry out the foregoing 
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   For       Against         Abstain 

 
7. Other Matters: Approval of the change in date of the Annual Stockholders’ Meeting to third Wednesday 

of June of each year, to be conducted in person or through remote communication, at the discretion 
of the Board, and Amendment of Chapter II, Article 8.0 of the By-Laws to implement such Change, 
and for the Company to do all acts to carry out the foregoing 
 

   For       Against         Abstain 

 
8. At his/her discretion, the proxy named above is authorized to vote upon such other matters as may 

properly come before the meeting. 
 

 
 Yes      No          

 

 

 
 
PRINTED NAME OF STOCKHOLDER  

 
 
 
 

SIGNATURE OF STOCKHOLDER   
 
 
 

DATE 
 
 
THIS PROXY SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE CORPORATE SECRETARY ON OR BEFORE MARCH 
10, 2023, THE DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF PROXIES. FOR CORPORATE STOCKHOLDERS, 
PLEASE ATTACH TO THIS PROXY FORM THE SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE ON THE AUTHORITY 
OF THE SIGNATORY TO APPOINT THE PROXY AND SIGN THIS FORM. 
 
THIS PROXY, WHEN PROPERLY EXECUTED, WILL BE VOTED IN THE MANNER AS DIRECTED 
HEREIN BY THE STOCKHOLDER(S). IF NO DIRECTION IS MADE, THIS PROXY WILL BE VOTED FOR 
THE ELECTION OF ALL NOMINEES AND FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE MATTERS STATED ABOVE 
AND FOR SUCH OTHER MATTERS AS MAY PROPERLY COME BEFORE THE MEETING IN THE 
MANNER DESCRIBED IN THE INFORMATION STATEMENT AND/OR AS RECOMMENDED BY 
MANAGEMENT OR THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS. 
 
A STOCKHOLDER GIVING A PROXY HAS THE POWER TO REVOKE IT AT ANY TIME BEFORE THE 
RIGHT GRANTED IS EXERCISED. 
 
NOTARIZATION OF THIS PROXY IS NOT REQUIRED.



6 

 

 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 

SEC FORM 20-IS 
 

INFORMATION STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 20   
OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE 

 
 
1. Check the appropriate box: 
 

_/_ Preliminary Information Statement 
__  Definitive Information Statement 

  
2. Name of Registrant as specified in its charter : ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. 
 
3. Province, country or other jurisdiction of 
 incorporation or organization   :  Philippines 
 
4. SEC Identification Number    :  15 - A 
 
5. BIR Tax Identification Code    :  000-290-538 
 
6. Address of principal office    : 14F, Net One Center, 26th Street cor. 3rd  

   Avenue, Bonifacio Global City,  
   Taguig, Metro Manila 
 

7. Registrant’s telephone number   :  (632) 8771-7800 
 
8. Date, time and place of meeting 

of security holders     :  March 22, 2023 
      10:00 am 
      Remote communication 
      

  
9. Approximate date on which the Proxy Statement 

is first to be sent or given to security holders  February 28, 2023 
 
10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the Code as of 30 September 2022. 
  

Title of Each Class Number of Shares of Stock Outstanding 
And Amount of Debt Outstanding 

Common 1,547,935,799 

Debt None registered  

 
11. Are any or all of the Registrant’s securities listed on a Stock Exchange? 
 
 Yes  __/__  No  _____ 
 
 If so, disclose name of the Exchange  :  Philippine Stock Exchange 
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ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. 

INFORMATION STATEMENT 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
WE ARE NOT ASKING YOU FOR A PROXY AND YOU ARE REQUESTED NOT TO SEND US A 
PROXY. 
 
DATE, TIME AND PLACE OF MEETING OF SECURITY HOLDERS   
 
 Date    : March 22, 2023 
 Time    : 10:00 am 
 URL    : https://asm2023.rhi.com.ph/  
 Address of principal 
 office of the company  : 14F Net One Center, 26th Street corner 3rd Avenue,  

Bonifacio Global City, Taguig, Metro Manila 
Approximate date on which the  
Information Statement is first to  
be sent or given to security  
holders    :   February 28, 2023 

 
DISSENTER’S RIGHT OF APPRAISAL 
 
A dissenting stockholder shall have the right of appraisal in the instances authorized under Sec. 80 of 
the Revised Corporation Code and in accordance with the procedure set out in Sec. 81 of the same 
Code. There are no matters included in the Agenda of the meeting which would give rise to an exercise 
of the right of appraisal.  
 
INTEREST OF CERTAIN PERSONS IN MATTERS TO BE ACTED UPON 
 
The incumbent directors and officers of the company, since the beginning of the last fiscal year, do 
not have substantial interest, direct or indirect, by security holdings or otherwise, in any matter to be 
acted upon other than election to office.  None of the incumbent directors, who are all nominated for 
re-election informed in writing that he intends to oppose any action to be taken during the annual 
meeting of shareholders. 
 

CONTROL AND COMPENSATION INFORMATION 
 
VOTING SECURITIES AND PRINCIPAL HOLDERS THEREOF 
 
a) The number of shares outstanding and entitled to vote at the stockholders’ meeting is 

1,547,935,799 common shares.   
 
b) The record date for the purpose of determining stockholders entitled to vote at the annual meeting 

of shareholders is December 29, 2022.  
 
c) Stockholders are entitled to a cumulative voting in the election of directors. Section 23 of the 

Revised Corporation Code of the Philippines provides that every stockholder entitled to vote shall 
have the right to vote, in person or by proxy, the number of shares of stock standing, at the time 
fixed in the by-laws, in his own name in the stock books of the corporation, or where the by-laws 
are silent, at the time of the election and the stockholder may vote such number of shares for as 
many persons as there are directors to be elected or he may cumulate said shares and give one 
candidate as many votes as the number of directors to be elected multiplied by the number of his 
shares shall equal, or he may distribute them, on the same principle, among as many candidates 
as he shall see fit. 

https://asm2023.rhi.com.ph/
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 For all other matters to be acted upon, each share is entitled to one (1) vote. 
 
d) Security ownership of certain record and beneficial owners and management. 
 

(1) Security ownership of certain record and beneficial owners of more than 5% of 
Registrant securities as of December 29, 2022 

                                                           

Title of Class 
Name and Address of 

Owner 

Number and Nature of Ownership 
(Indicate Record and/or 

Beneficial) 
Percent of 

Class 

Common Roxas & Company, Inc. 
7/F CG Building, 101 
Aguirre St., Legaspi Village, 
Makati City 
(Shareholder) 

318,341,705 Record and 
Beneficial 

20.57% 

Common First Pacific Natural 
Resources Holdings BV 
Prins Bernhardplein 200, 
1097 JB Amsterdam, The 
Netherlands 
(Shareholder) 

505,667,566 Beneficial 32.67% 

Common First Agri Holdings Corp. 
10th Floor, MGO Building, 
De la Rosa cor Legaspi St., 
Makati City  
(Shareholder) 

467,854,834 Beneficial 30.22% 

Common PCD Nominee Corp. 
37F Tower 1 The Enterprise 
Center, Ayala Ave., Makati 
City 
(Shareholder)  

445,747,616 Beneficial 28.8% 

 
The members of the Board of Directors of Roxas & Co., Inc. (RCI) are Pedro O. Roxas, Santiago 

R. Elizalde, Gerardo C. Ablaza Jr., Edgar P. Arcos, Corazon De La Paz-Bernardo, Francisco Jose R. 
Elizalde, Aurelio R. Montinola III.  Collectively, they have the power to decide how the shareholdings 
of RCI in RHI shall be voted. Pedro O. Roxas is authorized to vote the shares of RCI in the annual 
meeting. Manuel V. Pangilinan or Atty. Ray C. Espinosa or Atty. Alex Erlito S. Fider or Christopher H. 
Young or Celso T. Dimarucut are authorized to vote the shares of First Pacific Natural Resources 
Holdings BV and First Agri Holdings Corp.  
 

(2) Security Ownership of Management as of December 29, 2022.  
 

The following are the number of shares owned of record by the Directors and the President & Chief 
Executive Officer (PCEO) and the percentage of shareholdings of each:   
 

Title of 
Class 

Name of Beneficial Owner Citizenship 
Number and Nature 

of Ownership 
Percent of 

Class 

Common 
Pedro O. Roxas  
Chairman of the Board  

Filipino 1,026,640 (r & b) 0.0004 % 

Common 
Manuel V. Pangilinan  
Vice-Chairman of the 
Board 

Filipino 61,547 (r) 0.0000 % 

Common 
Celso T. Dimarucut 
President/CEO 

Filipino 50,000 (r) 0.0000% 
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Title of 
Class 

Name of Beneficial Owner Citizenship 
Number and Nature 

of Ownership 
Percent of 

Class 

Common 
Ray C. Espinosa  
Director  

Filipino 430,831 (r & b) 0.0002 % 

Common 
Alex Erlito S. Fider  
Director  

Filipino 50,000 (r) 0.0000 % 

Common 
Santiago T. Gabionza  
Independent Director  

Filipino 50,000 (r) 0.0000 % 

Common 
Christopher H. Young 
Director 

British 61,547 (r) 0.0000 % 

Common 
Oscar J. Hilado  
Independent Director  

Filipino 50,000 (r) 0.0000 % 

Common 
Arlyn S. Villanueva  
Independent Director  

Filipino 50,000 (r) 0.0000 % 

TOTAL 1,830,565 (r & b) 0.0006% 

 
(3)  Voting Trust Holders of 5% or More. 

 
The company is not aware of any voting trust or similar arrangements among persons holding 
more than 5% of a class of shares. 

 
(4) Change in Control. 

 
First Pacific Natural Resources Holdings BV and its Philippine affiliate, First Agri Holdings 
Corporation (the First Pacific Group), have acquired a total of 973,522,400 common shares 
corresponding to 62.89% equity ownership in the company. The total equity ownership of 
Roxas and Company, Inc. (RCI) is 20.57%. 

 
Market information  
 
The high and low prices of ROX shares for each quarter of fiscal years 2022, 2021 and 2020 and the 
first quarter of FY 2023, as reported by the PSE, are shown below: 
 

 FY2023 FY2022 FY2021 FY2020 

Quarter High Low High Low High Low High Low 

1 0.95 0.60 1.34 1.04 2.39 2.00 4.00 1.74 

2   1.41 1.00 2.25 1.84 3.28 1.36 

3   1.60 1.09 1.67 1.54 2.82 1.28 

4   1.28 0.97 2.36 1.52 2.14 1.33 

 
As of February 6, 2023, the closing price of RHI’s shares is ₱0.80 per share.  
 
Stockholders 
 
There were about 2,075 holders of the Company’s common shares as of December 29, 2022. The 
top twenty (20) holders of the common shares as of said date were:  
 

 Stockholder Nationality Total No. of Shares % 

1. PCD Nominee Corporation Filipino 904,020,949 57.744 

2. PCD Nominee Corporation Non-Filipino 523,429,381 33.434 

3. Roxas & Company, Inc.  Filipino  99,624,995 6.363 

4. Insular Life Assurance Co., 
LTD 

Filipino   1,198,520  0.077 

5. Jose A. Manzano Jr. Filipino     1,029,007    0.066 

6. Gilbert Liu Filipino     1,014,000    0.065 
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 Stockholder Nationality Total No. of Shares % 
7. Emilio Pantoja Filipino        785,078    0.050 

8. Armando M. Medina Filipino        770,640    0.049 

9. Leonardo T. Siguion Reyna Filipino       608,400    0.039 

10. O. Ledesma & Co., Inc. Filipino       446,160    0.028 

11. BMI Holding Corporation Filipino       431,964    0.028 

12. Antonio G. Nieto Filipino       367,450    0.023 

13. Corona Realty & 
Development Corp.  

Filipino       365,040    0.023 

14. Lorna Perez Laurel Filipino       354,900    0.023 

15. Abel Z. Silva III Filipino       354,900    0.023 

16. Elaine Villar Rivilla Filipino       346,788    0.022 

17. Rodolfo W. Antonino Filipino       338,000    0.022 

18. Emma Lopez Filipino       324,804    0.021 

19. Evelina M. Boongaling Filipino       321,214    0.021 

20. E. Zobel, Inc.  Filipino       318,435    0.020 

 Subtotal     1,536,450,625  98.141% 

 
The total number of common shares owned by foreigners is 523,622,388 shares or 33.83% of the 
total outstanding common shares of the Company.  
 
DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS 
 
a)   Nominees for election to the Board of Directors.  
 
 The following have been nominated for election to the Board of Directors: 
 
 Messrs. Pedro O. Roxas, Manuel V. Pangilinan, Celso T. Dimarucut, Ray C. Espinosa, Alex Erlito 

S. Fider, Christopher H. Young, Oscar J. Hilado (Independent Director), Arlyn S. Villanueva 
(Independent Director) and Santiago T. Gabionza, Jr. (Independent Director) have been 
nominated for election to the Board of Directors.   

 
Messrs. Oscar J. Hilado and Santiago T. Gabionza, Jr., and Ms. Arlyn S. Villanueva are nominees 
and are eligible for election as Independent Directors of the company in accordance with Rule 
38.1 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of the Revised Securities Regulation Code, SEC 
Memorandum Circular No. 16, Series of 2006 and SEC Memorandum Circular No. 9, Series of 
2011 and the revised Manual on Corporate Governance.        
 

b)    Procedure for nomination and election of directors. 
 

Chapter III of the By-Laws of the Corporation provides: 
 
 Article 13.0.  Qualifications and Disqualifications for Directors. - Any stockholder having at least 

fifty thousand (50,000) shares registered in his name may be elected as Director, provided, 
however, that any stockholder who possesses any of the disqualifications enumerated in the 
Manual on Corporate Governance which was approved and adopted by the Board of Directors of 
the Corporation on 25 September 2002, including any amendments thereto, shall be disqualified 
from being elected as a Director of the Corporation; Provided, moreover, that no person shall 
qualify or be eligible for nomination or election to the Board of Directors if he is engaged in any 
business which competes with or is antagonistic to that of the corporation. 

 
 Article 14.0.  Nominations for Director. - In addition to the right of the Board of Directors of the 

Corporation to make nominations for the election of Directors, nominations for the election of 
Directors may be made by any shareholder entitled to vote for the election of Directors if that 
shareholder complies with all of the provisions of this Article. 
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 1.0.  Nominations shall be received by the Chairman of the Board of Directors (which nominations 

may be sent to the Chairman through the Secretary of the Corporation) at least fifteen (15) working 
days prior to any meeting of the shareholders called for the election of Directors. 

 
 2.0.  Each nomination under Article 14.0, par. 1.0, shall set forth (i) the name, age, business 

address, and, if known, residence address of each nominee, (ii) the principal occupation or 
employment of each nominee, (iii) the number of shares of stock of the corporation which are 
beneficially owned by each such nominee, and (iv) the interests and positions held by each 
nominee in other corporations.  In addition, the shareholder making such nominations shall 
promptly provide any other information reasonably requested by the corporation. 

 
 3.0.  The Board, by a majority vote, unless a greater majority is required under these By-Laws, 

may, in its discretion, determine and declare that a nomination was not made in accordance with 
the foregoing procedures, and/or that a nominee is disqualified for election as Director under these 
By-Laws and if the Board should so determine, the defective nomination and the nomination of a 
disqualified person shall be disregarded. 

 
Moreover, the Manual on Corporate Governance of the corporation provides: 

 
3.1. Qualifications of Directors 

 
3.1.1. In addition to the qualifications for membership in the Board as provided for in the By-Laws 

of the Company, the Revised Corporation Code, Securities Regulation Code and other 
relevant laws, the Board may provide for additional qualifications which may include, 
among others, the following:  

 
3.1.1.1. College education or equivalent academic degree;  
 
3.1.1.2. Practical understanding of the business of the Company; 
 
3.1.1.3. Membership in good standing in relevant industry, business or professional 

organizations; and 
 
3.1.1.4. Previous business experience. 

 
 3.2 Board Committees. 
 
 The Board shall maintain the following Committees to assist it in good corporate governance: 
 

 3.2.1 Executive Committee 
 

The Executive Committee shall be composed of three (3) Directors to be elected by the 
Board. The Executive Committee shall have the functions that the Board will delegate. 

 
 3.2.2 Corporate Governance Committee 
   

The Board shall establish a Corporate Governance Committee that is tasked to assist the 
Board in the performance of its corporate governance responsibilities, including the functions 
that were formerly assigned to a Nomination and Remuneration Committee. It shall be 
composed of at least three members, all of whom should be independent directors including 
the Chairman, or at least a majority thereof. 
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 3.3.3. Audit and Risk Committee  
 

The committee should be composed of at least three appropriately qualified non-executive 
directors, the majority of whom, including the Chairman, should be independent. All of the 
members of the committee must have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or 
experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance. The Chairman of the Audit 
Committee should not be the chairman of the Board or of any other committees.  
 
3.3.4 Compensation Committee 
 
The Compensation Committee shall consist of at least three (3) voting Directors, one (1) of 
whom must be an independent director. 

 
c) Board of Directors and Officers.  
 
Board of Directors & Corporate Secretary 

Pedro O. Roxas is 66 years old and is a Filipino. He has been a member of the Board of Directors 
for 40 years or since year 1982. Mr. Roxas is the Chairman of the Board of Directors and is the 
Chairman of the Executive Committee and a member of the Corporate Governance Committee.  He 
was elected as Acting President & Chief Executive Officer of the company on October 23, 2015. He 
is also the Chairman of the operating subsidiaries of the company, namely: Central Azucarera Don 
Pedro, Inc. (CADPI), Central Azucarera de la Carlota, Inc. (CACI), Roxol Bioenergy Corporation 
(RBC), San Carlos Bioenergy, Inc.(SCBI), and RHI Agri-Business Development Corporation (RHI-
ADC).  
 
Mr. Roxas is likewise the Executive Chairman of Roxas & Co., Inc. (RCI) and was the company’s 
President and CEO until 2016; the Chairman of the Philippine Sugar Millers Association (PSMA); the 
Vice Chairman of the Asean Sugar Alliance; the President of Club Punta Fuego Inc. and of Fundación 
Santiago; an Independent Director of listed companies: Philippine Long Distance Telephone 
Company (PLDT) and Manila Electric Company (Meralco) and of non-listed firms: Banco de Oro 
(BDO) Private Bank, CEMEX Holdings, Philippines, Inc. and MAPFRE Insular; a Director of Brightnote 
Assets Corporation; a Trustee of Philippine Business for Social Progress (PBSP) and of Roxas 
Foundation, Inc. (RFI); and a Member of the Equestrian Directorate of Manila Polo Club.   
 
Mr. Roxas was educated at Portsmouth Abbey School, Rhode Island, USA, and at the University of 
Notre Dame in Indiana, USA where he obtained his degree in Business Administration. 
 
Mr. Roxas attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 2022 
on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew Ball and 
“Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Manuel V. Pangilinan is 76 years old and is a Filipino. He was elected to the Board of Directors on 
December 3, 2013 and has been a member for 9 years. He is the Vice-Chairman of the Board of 
Directors, a member of the Executive Committee and the Chairman of the Compensation Committee.  
Mr. Pangilinan founded First Pacific Company Limited in 1981 and served as its Managing Director 
until 1999. He was appointed Executive Chairman until June 2003 when he was named as CEO and 
Managing Director. He holds the position of President Commissioner of P. T. Indofood Sukses 
Makmur Tbk, the largest food company in Indonesia.  
 
In the Philippines, Mr. Pangilinan is the Chairman, President & CEO of PLDT, Inc. (PLDT). He is also 
the Chairman of Smart Communications, Inc. (Smart), Metro Pacific Investments Corporation (MPIC), 
Manila Electric Company (Meralco), ePLDT, Inc., PLDT Communications and Energy Ventures, Inc. 
(formerly Pilipino Telephone Corporation, Maynilad Water Services, Inc., Metro Pacific Tollways 
Corporation), Philex Mining Corporation, PXP Energy Corporation, Landco Pacific Corporation, 
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Medical Doctors, Inc. (Makati Medical Center), Davao Doctors, Inc. and Colinas Verdes Corporation 
(Cardinal Santos Medical Center), Mediaquest Holdings, Inc. and Associated Broadcasting 
Corporation (TV5). 
 
He was formerly Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Ateneo de Manila Univerity and was a 
member of the Board of Overseers of the Wharton School. In civic duties, Mr. Pangilinan sits as 
Chairman of the Philippine Business for Social Progress (PBSP), PLDT-Smart Foundation Inc., One 
Meralco Foundation, Inc., and Co-Chairman of the Philippine Disaster Resilience Foundation (PDRF), 
and is a Director of the Philippine Business for Education (PBED). He is Chairman of the Board of 
Trustees of San Beda College, Co-Chairperson of the Board of Trustees of Stratbase Albert de 
Rosario Institute and Co-Chairman of the U.S.-Philippine Society. 
 
In sports, Mr. Pangilinan is Chairman of the MVP Sports Foundation Inc., Chairman Emeritus of the 
Samahang Basketbol ng Pilipinas and Chairman of the Amateur Boxing Association of the Philippines 
(ABAP). 
 
Mr. Pangilinan has received numerous prestigious awards including Ten Outstanding Young Men of 
the Philippines (TOYM) Award for International Finance (1983), The Presidential Pamana ng Pilipino 
Award by the Office of the President of the Philippines (1996), Best CEO in the Philippines by the 
Institutional Investor (2004), CEO of the Year (Philippines) by Biz News Asia (2004), People of the 
Year by People Asia Magazine (2004), Distinguished World Class Businessman Award by the 
Association of Makati Industries, Inc. (2005), Management Man of the Year by the Management 
Association of the Philippines (2005), and Order of Lakandula (Rank of Komandante) by the Office of 
the President of the Philippines (2006). 
 
He was voted as Corporate Executive Officer of the Year (Philippines) and Best Executive 
(Philippines) at the 2007 and 2008 Best-Managed Companies and Corporate Governance Polls 
conducted by Asia Money. Mr. Pangilinan also received the Best CEO award from Finance Asia 
Magazine (2012) and the Executive of the Year Award from the Philippine Sports Writers Association 
(PSA) (2014). In July 2015, Jaycees Philippines and the Asian Institute of Management (AIM) 
conferred him the 2015 Ramon V. del Rosario (RVR) Lifetime Achievement Award for his outstanding 
contributions to nation-building and exemplary corporate citizenship. 
 
Mr. Pangilinan graduated cum laude from the Ateneo de Manila University, with a Bachelor of Arts 
degree in Economics. He received his MBA degree from the Wharton School at the University of 
Pennsylvania. He was awarded the First Honorary Doctorates Degree in Management by the Asian 
Institute of Management in 2016, Honorary Doctorates in Science by the Far Eastern University in 
2010, and in Humanities by the Holy Angel University in 2008, by Xavier University in 2007 and by 
San Beda College in 2002 in the Philippines. 
 
Mr. Pangilinan attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 
2022 on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew 
Ball and “Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Celso T. Dimarucut is 61 years old and is a Filipino.  He was formerly appointed as EVP-CFO and 
Group Head of Finance last December 1, 2015 and recently appointed as the President and Chief 
Executive Officer of RHI last December 16, 2020. He has was elected as Director on December 16, 
2020 and has been a Director for 2 years. 
 
Mr. Dimarucut, prior to joining the company, served as Senior Executive Vice President and Chief 
Finance Officer of Landco Pacific Corporation and its subsidiaries, Senior Vice President and Group 
Chief Finance Officer of Mediaquest Holdings, Inc. and its subsidiaries, Senior Vice President and 
Group Chief Finance Officer of ePLDT, Inc. and Subsidiaries, First Vice President and Group 
Controller of PLDT Group, First Vice-President and Group Financial Controller for domestic 
subsidiaries of Metropolitan Bank & Trust Company and Finance Head of Pilipino Telephone 
Corporation (Piltel). Mr. Dimarucut has more than 10 years of professional audit and business advisory 
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experience gained from SyCip, Gorres Velayo & Co. and Prasetio Utomo & Co. (Jakarta, Indonesia). 
He graduated Cum Laude at the Polytechnic University of the Philippines with a degree of BS 
Commerce Major in Accounting. He is a Certified Public Accountant (CPA).  
 
Mr. Dimarucut attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 
2022 on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew 
Ball and “Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Christopher H. Young is 65 years old and is a British citizen. He was elected as a member of the 
Board of Directors on May 13, 2015 and as a member of the Audit & Risk Committee on August 19, 
2015. He has been a director for RHI for 7 years. 
 
Mr. Young is the Executive Director and Chief Financial Officer of First Pacific Company Limited in 
Hong Kong. He is currently a Director of Metro Pacific Investments Corporation, Goodman Fielder Pty 
Limited, PacificLight Power Pte. Ltd., and FPM Power Holdings Limited. He is also a member of the 
Advisory Board of PLDT, Inc. Mr. Young is also a Commissioner of PT Indofood Sukses Makmur Tbk 
and a Trustee of IdeaSpace Foundation, Inc. 
 
He worked for PricewaterhouseCoopers in London and Hong Kong from 1979 until 1987, at which 
time he joined First Pacific as Group Financial Controller. Mr. Young moved to Metro Pacific 
Corporation in 1995 as Finance Director until November 1998 when he became the Chief Financial 
Advisor of PLDT. He returned to First Pacific as Chief Financial Officer in 2015 and as a member of 
the Board in August 2017. 
 
Mr. Young graduated at the Waid Academy at Fife, Scotland. He finished his Master of Arts in 
Economics with Honors at St. Andrews University. He has been a member of the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants in England and Wales since 1982.  
 
Mr. Young attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 2022 
on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew Ball and 
“Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Ray C. Espinosa is 66 years old and is a Filipino. He was elected to the Board of Directors on 
December 3, 2013 and he has been a director for 8 years. Atty. Espinosa is an Associate Director of 
First Pacific Company Limited. He is a Director of PLDT Inc., Smart Communications, Inc., Manila 
Electric Company (Meralco), Metro Pacific Investments Corporation, Meralco PowerGen Corporation, 
First Agri Holdings Corporation and First Coconut Manufacturing Inc. He also serves as an 
Independent Director of Lepanto Consolidated Mining Company (Lepanto) and Maybank Philippines, 
Inc. (Maybank Philippines). He is the Chairman of the Audit Committee and Nomination Committee 
of Lepanto and the Risk Management Committee of Maybank Philippines.  
 
Atty. Espinosa is the President and Chief Executive of Meralco, the Chief Corporate Services Officer 
of PLDT and Smart, and Head of PLDT's Regulatory and Strategic Affairs Office. He is also a Trustee 
of the Beneficial Trust Fund of PLDT. He is the Chairman of PhilStar Daily, Inc. and BusinessWorld 
Publishing, Inc. He is the Vice Chairman of First Agri Holdings, Inc. and First Coconut Manufacturing, 
Inc. He is also the President and Chief Executive Officer of Mediaquest Holdings, Inc.  
 
He joined First Pacific in 2013. He is currently First Pacific Group's Head of Government and 
Regulatory Affairs and Head of Communications Bureau for the Philippines. Prior to joining the PLDT 
Group in 2000, Atty. Espinosa was a law partner at SyCip Salazar Hernandez & Gatmaitan, the largest 
law firm in the Philippines, until June 2000 and was a member of the firm’s Executive Committee. He 
was a law lecturer at the Ateneo de Manila School of Law from 1983 to 1985 and in 1989. After 
finishing his Master of Laws degree, he worked as a foreign associate in Covington & Burling, the 
largest law firm in Washington, D.C., USA, from September 1987 to August 1988.  
 



15 

 

He is a member of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines, Philippine Bar Association, and Inter-Pacific 
Bar Association. He is also a member of the Executive Committee of LAWASIA Energy Section. Asia 
Law & Practice, Euromoney and The Asia Pacific Legal 500 named Atty. Espinosa as one of the 
leading capital market lawyers, and among the leading project finance lawyers, in the Philippines from 
1996 to 2002. 
 
Atty. Espinosa finished his Bachelor of Laws degree at the Ateneo de Manila University, graduating 
Salutatorian, and his Master of Laws degree at the University of Michigan Law School. Atty. Espinosa 
placed first in the Philippine Bar Examinations of 1982, and was a Fellow of the University of Michigan 
Law School’s Clyde Alton Dewitt Scholarship Foundation.  
 
Atty. Espinosa attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 
2022 on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew 
Ball and “Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Alex Erlito S. Fider is 69 years old and is a Filipino. He was elected to the Board of Directors on 
December 3, 2013. He has been an RHI director for 8 years. His legal experience spans 30 years of 
involvement in corporate transactions and projects. His legal work extends to an array of corporate 
and financial matters to companies involved in public infrastructure, water, and power utilities, 
telecommunications, mass media, banking and finance, real estate development, and agriculture. He 
is a specialist in the various fields of commercial, civil, telecommunications and public utilities law. 
Atty. Fider is a Director and Corporate Secretary of several Philippine corporations, including Metro 
Pacific Tollways Corporation, Metro Pacific Tollways Development Corporation, Manila North 
Tollways Corporation, Tollways Management Corporation, Smart Communications, Inc. and Maynilad 
Water Services, Inc.  He is actively involved in the Financial Executives Institute of the Philippines 
(FINEX) and Institute of Corporate Directors of which he is a Fellow.  He is a member of the Board of 
Trustees of non-profit organizations like the Metropolitan Manila Cathedral Basilica Foundation and 
TV 5 Alagang Kapatid Foundation.  
 
Atty. Fider graduated from the University of the Philippines with degrees in Economics and Law.  He 
was admitted to the Philippine Bar in 1985 and undertook specialized courses in Strategic Economics 
and Corporate Governance in the Philippines and Australia, respectively.   
 
Atty. Fider attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 2022 
on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew Ball and 
“Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Oscar J. Hilado is 85 years old and is a Filipino. He has been a member of the Board of Directors 
since May 11, 2016. He has been an Independent Director for RHI for 5 years. Mr. Hilado is the Lead 
Independent Director and is the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee. He is also a 
member of the Executive, Audit and Compensation Committees.  
 
He is the Chairman of the Board of Philippine Investment Management (PHINMA), Inc.; Phinma Corp.; 
Phinma Energy Corporation; Phinma Property Holdings Corp.; and Union Galvasteel Corporation. 
 
Mr. Hilado is also the Vice Chairman of Trans Asia Power Generation Corporation and Trans-Asia 
Petroleum Corporation. 
 
He is the Chairman of the Executive Committee of Phinma Corp. 
 
He is also a director of A. Soriano Corporation; First Philippine Holdings Corporation; Philex Mining 
Corporation; United Pulp and Paper Co., Inc.; Beacon Property Ventures, Inc.; Manila Cordage 
Company; Smart Communications, Inc.; Digital Telecommunications Philippines, Inc. (DIGITEL); 
Pueblo de Oro Development Corporation; Seven Seas Resorts and Leisure, Inc.; Asian Eye Institute; 
Rockwell Land Corporation; Araullo University, Inc.; Cagayan de Oro College, Inc.; University of Iloilo, 
Inc.; University of Pangasinan, Inc.; Southwestern University; PEN Holdings, Inc.; Microtel Inns & 
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Suites (Pilipinas), Inc.; and Trans Asia Renewable Energy Corporation. Mr. Hilado is an Honorary 
Consul of Ecuador. He was awarded the MAP Management Man of the Year in 1991.  
 
Mr. Hilado was a Smith Mundt/Fullbright scholar at the Harvard Graduate School of Business where 
he obtained his Master's Degree in Business Administration in 1962. He is a Certified Public 
Accountant (CPA) with a Bachelor of Science in Commerce degree from the De La Salle College in 
Bacolod in 1958. He earned his Doctorate in Business Management, Honoris Causa, from the De La 
Salle University in 1992 and in 2003, attained his Doctorate of Law, Honoris Causa, from the 
University of St. La Salle. 
 
Mr. Hilado attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 2022 
on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew Ball and 
“Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Santiago T. Gabionza, Jr. is 66 years old and is a Filipino. He was elected as an Independent Director 
to the Board of Directors on April 30, 2019 and as a member of the Corporate Governance and 
Compensation Committees. He has been an Independent Director for 2 years. 
 
Atty. Gabionza is a founding partner of Villanueva Gabionza and Dy Law Offices; a Fellow at the 
Institute of Corporate Directors; and a member of the Board of Directors of various corporations. He 
is a member of the Asia Pacific Lawyers Association, Philippine Lawyers Literary Club, Inc., ASEAN 
Law Association of the Philippines, Philippine Trial Lawyers Association, and Philippine Bar 
Association. He is also a member of Club Filipino, Quezon City Sports Club, Mimosa Golf and Country 
Club, Tagaytay Highlands Country Club, The Tower Club and The Celebrity Club. 
 
He was a former Director of the Legal Management Council of the Philippines and past Grand Master, 
Grand Lodge of Free and Accepted Masons of the Philippines.                                             
 
He also served in various capacities, as: Legal Consultant for then Ministry of Human Settlements; 
Senior Associate Lawyer at Balgos & Perez Law Offices; former President of the Northern Power 
Development Corporation; Corporate Secretary/Rehabilitation Counsel of Victorias Milling Company, 
Inc.; Rehabilitation Receiver of Steel Corporation of the Philippines; former Consultant to the 
Secretary of the Department of National Defense; former Consultant of the Committee on Justice at 
the House of Representatives; former OIC-President, Member of the Board of Directors and Chairman 
of the Audit Committee of Maynilad Water Services, Inc. He was also a College Instructor at The 
Catanduanes College; a Professorial Lecturer at the Philippine School of Business Administration; a 
Lecturer at Business Law Journal; a staff of the Ateneo Law Journal; Associate Editor of The Lance - 
the official organ of Letran College; a past President of the Catandungan Foundation, Inc. and a former 
President of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines - Makati Chapter. 
 
Atty. Gabionza graduated Summa Cum Laude with a Bachelor of Arts degree, major in Economics at 
Colegio de San Juan de Letran. He finished Second Honors with Bachelor of Laws at the Ateneo de 
Manila College of Law. He passed the Philippine Bar examinations in 1981. 
 
Atty. Gabionza attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 
2022 on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew 
Ball and “Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Arlyn S. Villanueva is 67 years old and is a Filipino. She was elected as an Independent Director to 
the Board of Directors on April 30, 2019 and as Chairman of the Audit Committee. She has been an 
Independent Director for 2 years. Dr. Villanueva is a partner of accounting firm Sicangco Menor 
Villanueva CPAs (SMV). She sits as an independent director of the Metro Pacific Transport 
Corporation (MPTC), the transport group of the Metro Pacific conglomerate, since 2009 and the 
Manila North Tollways Corporation (MNTC) since 2014. She chairs the audit committees of both 
companies. 
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She is currently a member of the Professional Regulatory Commission’s Board of Accountancy. She 
has been in practice for more than 35 years, with her field of competence being in audit and 
management consultancy. Dr. Villanueva is also involved in accreditation, performance evaluation, 
strategic planning and development, as well as forecasting and budgeting projects for academic 
institutions, being exposed to the academe for over 30 years. 
 
In June 2014, she concluded her eight-year term as President of the Holy Angel University, which she 
had served for 33 years. Before she was appointed as University President in August 2006, she 
served as Dean and full professor of the College of Business & Accountancy for 25 years, and of the 
Graduate School for 10 years. 
 
Dr. Villanueva was admitted as a Fellow of the Institute of Corporate Directors in August 2014. 
 
She has held various positions at the Philippine Institute of Certified Public Accountants (PICPA), both 
at the local and national levels. She was President of the Philippine Association of Collegiate Schools 
of Business (PACSB) in 2005 and 2006. She is also a member of the Association of Certified Public 
Accountants in Education, the Management Association of the Philippines, the Philippine Marketing 
Association, and the International Council on Hotel, Restaurant and Institutional Education - Asia 
Chapter. 
 
Dr. Villanueva was awarded the Most Outstanding President of PICPA in 2004.  
 
Dr. Villanueva obtained her Accounting degree (BSC) from Holy Angel University in Angeles City in 
1977 and passed the CPA licensure examinations in 1978. She pursued her studies and took her 
Master’s Degree in Business Management from the Ateneo Graduate School of Business in 1982. 
She took her Doctorate Degree in Business Administration from De La Salle Graduate School of 
Business where she graduated in 2003 “With Distinction”. In 2011, she pursued her post-doctorate 
studies and completed the Advance Management Program, a program designed for top executives 
from all over the world, at the Harvard Business School (AMP181) in Boston, Massachusetts; and in 
December 2014, she completed the one-year Challenges of Leadership Programme: Crafting 
Reflective Leaders at the Insead Business School in Fontainebleau, France. 
 
Dr. Villanueva attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 
2022 on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew 
Ball and “Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
The directors hold office for one (1) year from election until their successors are elected and qualified. 
 
Board of Advisors 
 
Senen C. Bacani is 76 years old and is a Filipino.  He was formerly a member of the Board of Directors 
and was elected as a member of the Board of Advisors on December 11, 2013.  Mr. Bacani is the 
President of Ultrex Management & Investments Corp.; Chairman & President of La Frutera, Inc.; 
Chairman of Trully Natural Food Corporation; a Director of Swift Foods, Inc.; a Private Sector 
Representative of APEC Policy Partnership on Food Security, ABAC Philippines; Director of the 
Philippine Chamber of Agriculture & Food, Inc., Icebox Logistics Services, Inc., Franklin Baker Co. of 
the Philippines; and a Member of the Board of Advisors of East-West Seed Philippines, Inc. and of 
the National Competitiveness Council. 
 
He is also a member of the Board of Trustees of the Philippine Rice Research Institute, and the Vice-
Chairman of the Technical Advisory Committee of the PCARRD (DOST). Mr. Bacani is also involved 
in various non-government and people’s organizations. 
 
He obtained his degree in Bachelor of Science in Commerce at the De La Salle University, graduating 
Summa Cum Laude and Class Valedictorian, and his Masters in Business Administration at the 
University of Hawaii, USA. He passed the CPA Board Exams in 1966. 



18 

 

 
Corporate Officers. 
 

Pedro O. Roxas (See above) 
 
Manuel V. Pangilinan (See above) 

 
Celso T. Dimarucut (See above) 
 

Cynthia L. Dela Paz is 60 years old and is a Filipino.  She has been the Corporate Secretary of the 
Group since February 15, 2017. Atty. de la Paz is a senior partner at Picazo Buyco Tan Fider & 
Santos. She has been in the practice of corporate law and taxation for the last 27 years. She has been 
a Director of Tax Management Association of the Philippines (TMAP) for the last 10 years.  Atty. de 
la Paz holds a law degree from the University of the Philippines and graduated from the same 
university with a degree in Psychology. 
 
Atty. Dela Paz attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 
2022 on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew 
Ball and “Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
George T. Cheung is 48 years old and is a Filipino. He was appointed as Executive Vice-President, 
Chief Commercial Officer and Chief Risk Officer on January 15, 202. Mr. Cheung was formerly a 
Managing Partner in Commodity Partners Pte., Ltd., Head of Domestic Coal Trading of Trafigura 
Investment China, Ltd, based in Shanghai, Associate Director & General Manager-Sugar Division of 
Wilmar Sugar Pte. Ltd/Yihai Commercial Eagle Trading, General Manager at the Greater China 
Region of ED&F Man, a global supplier of sugar, and a Trading Manager of the Sugar Division in 
Hong Kong of Cargill, among others. He also served as VP-Head of Trading of PILMICO. Mr. Cheung 
obtained his degree in Bachelor of Science in Food Sciences and Technology at the University of 
British Columbia in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada. He also earned his diploma in Business 
Administration at the International Correspondence Schools, and his Master in Business 
Administration (MBA) Global Executive program at the Duke University in Durham, North Carolina, 
USA.  
 
Mr. Cheung attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 2022 
on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew Ball and 
“Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Jose Manuel D. Mapa is 55 years old and is a Filipino. He was appointed as VP-General Manager 
of RHI Agri-business Development Corporation on January 8, 2018. Mr. Mapa obtained his MBA with 
High Academic Honors from the University of St. La Salle Graduate School in Bacolod and holds a 
Bachelor degree in Agribusiness Management from the University of the Philippines Los Baños in 
Laguna. Mr. Mapa served 2GO Group, Inc. for 20 years where he made major contribution as EVP 
for Key Accounts and Supply Chain Solutions (2015-2017) and EVP for Freight Sales and Operations 
– Luzon (2011-2014). Prior to that, he also worked as EVP for Corporate Sales at Negros Navigation 
Co., and as Operations Manager at Waterman Bacolod, Inc. He also manages a sugarcane farm in 
Talisay, Negros Occidental. 

 
Mr. Mapa attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 2022 
on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew Ball 
and “Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Jaynel R. Sulangi is 47 years old and is a Filipino. He was appointed VP/Head of Information & 
Communications Technology on March 21, 2018. Mr. Sulangi graduated Cum Laude with Bachelor of 
Science in Industrial Engineering degree at the University of the Philippines. Mr. Sulangi was VP for 
SAP Project Management at Deutsche Bank group before joining Roxas Holdings, Inc. He also worked 
at PLDT and Smart Communications, Inc. For seven years as Senior Manager, IT-Resource Planning 
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(ERP) and later, as Solutions Architect, Program Management Office. He also worked at SAP, SSIP 
and Business Applications and Network Technologies. He is a Certified SAP Consultant in Planning 
Production Planning since 1997. 
 
Mr. Sulangi attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 2022 
on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew Ball and 
“Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Veronica C. Cortez is 43 years old and is a Filipino. She is currently VP-Head of Finance, Treasury 
and Administration having been promoted from her previous position as AVP of Finance from February 
10, 2016. She was also appointed as Data Protection Officer and Deputy Risk Officer on December 
16, 2020. She has over 10 years of experience in external auditing. She worked with SyCip Gorres 
Velayo & Co. (SGV) as Senior Director from September 2009 to 2015. She started her career with 
SGV as an Associate and moved to become Senior Associate, Associate Director and then Director. 
She also worked as a Senior Associate in the Resource Sharing Program of Ernst & Young Houston, 
Texas Office. Ms. Cortez graduated with a degree in BS Accountancy from San Sebastian College 
Recoletos de Cavite and is a Certified Public Accountant (CPA). 
 
Ms. Cortez attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 2022 
on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew Ball and 
“Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Ma. Hazel L. Rabara-Retardo is 42 years old and is a Filipino. She is currently the Company’s VP-
Head of Legal, Human Resources and Compliance.  She previously held the position of AVP for 
Corporate Governance and Deputy Compliance Officer, as well as Assistant Corporate Secretary from 
September 20, 2016. Prior to joining RHI, Atty. Rabara-Retardo was Vice President for Legal & 
Administrative Affairs/Corporate Secretary of Advanced Merchant Payments Lending Corporation, an 
affiliate of Amplifi Capital (HK) Ltd. and AMP Credit Technologies, Ltd, where she likewise provided 
support in legal and contracts management and other roles for the AMP Group which has operations 
in Hong Kong, Singapore and the United Kingdom. She also worked as Court Attorney V at the Office 
of the Presiding Justice Ernesto Acosta of the Court of Tax Appeals. Atty. Rabara-Retardo also 
worked as an associate in the Tan Venturanza Valdez Law Office where she was assigned as 
Corporate Secretary of various private and publicly-listed companies. She obtained her Bachelor of 
Laws degree and Bachelor of Arts Major in Political Science at the University of the Philippines- 
Diliman, Quezon City. 
 
Atty. Retardo attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 
2022 on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew 
Ball and “Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Alfredo P. Aquino Jr. is 49 years old and is a Filipino. He was appointed as SVP-Chief Manufacturing 
Officer of San Carlos Bioenergy, Inc. on June 27, 2022. He graduated from the University of the 
Philippines Los Baños with a degree in BS Biology Major in Microbiology. Mr. Aquino started his career 
as a Microbiologist at Distileria Bago, Inc. where he was later promoted to Production Supervisor. He 
then held various managerial positions for beverage companies including Philippine Beverage 
Partners, Inc., Coca-Cola Beverage Group, San Miguel Corporation, Ginebra San Miguel, Inc. and 
Thai San Miguel Liquor Co., Ltd. Prior to his current position, he was engaged as the General Manager 
and Director of SMC Neuventures Corp. & SMC Food Processing Inc.  
 
Mr. Aquino attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 2022 
on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew Ball and 
“Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Andre Marie B. Brillantes is 38 years old and is a Filipino. He was appointed as VP-Head of 
Commercial operations on August 1, 2022. He obtained his Bachelor of Science in Business 
Administration degree from the University of San Francisco, where he graduated as Summa Cum 
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Laude. He started his career in Deutsche Knowledge Services Pte. Ltd in the United States as U.S. 
Corporate Finance Reporting Team Leader. He then transferred to the Philippines and worked in All 
Asian Countertrade Inc. for ten years, where he held various positions in sales and trading. Prior to 
joining RHI, he was the Head of the Trading Division of Pilmico Foods Corporation where he was 
responsible for the strategy, execution and expansion of the commodity trading business.  
 
Mr. Brillantes attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 
2022 on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew 
Ball and “Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Aimee E. Pedayo is 31 years old and is a Filipino. She was appointed as Legal Manager on January 
14, 2019 and was subsequently appointed as Assistant Corporate Secretary on June 4, 2020. Atty. 
Pedayo was an Associate at Puno and Puno Law Offices prior to joining the Company. Atty.  Pedayo 
obtained her Bachelor of Science in Commerce, Major in Legal Management from De La Salle 
University-Manila. She obtained her Juris Doctor Degree from the Ateneo De Manila University-Law 
School, where she graduated with Second Honors. 
 
Atty. Pedayo attended the 2022 Corporate Governance Enhancement Seminar on September 22, 
2022 on “The Metaverse and How it will Transform Business & Human Interaction” by Mr. Matthew 
Ball and “Proof of Learn: A Philippine Perspective to the Metaverse” by Sheila Lirio Marcelo. 
 
Significant Employees  

The Group is not highly dependent on the services of an employee who is not an Executive Officer so 
as to be a key in the business. 
 
Family Relationships  

There are no incumbent directors and officers related to each other within the fourth degree of 
consanguinity or affinity. 
 
Legal Proceedings  
 
The Group is not aware of any legal proceeding/s during the last five (5) years up to the present, 
involving the members of its Board of Directors, Executive Officers or their property before any court 
of law or administrative body in the Philippines or elsewhere.  Moreover, the company is not in 
possession of any information indicating that the members of its Board of Directors or Executive 
Officers have been convicted by final judgment of any offense punishable under the laws of the 
Philippines or of any other country. 

 
d) Certain Relationships and Related Transactions. 
 
       Mr. Manuel V. Pangilinan, Atty. Ray C. Espinosa and Mr. Christopher H. Young hold the positions 

of CEO and Managing Director, Associate Director and Chief Financial Officer, respectively of 
First Pacific Company Limited.  The First Pacific Group, through First Pacific Natural Resources 
Holdings BV (FPNRHBV) and First Agri Holdings Corp., owns 50.90% of the outstanding capital 
stock of the company as of 31 December 2015.  Mr. Pedro O. Roxas is also the Executive 
Chairman and the President & CEO of Roxas and Company, Inc. (RCI).  RCI owns 20.57% of the 
outstanding capital stock of the company as of 31 December 2022. 

 
There is no transaction or proposed transaction during the last two (2) fiscal years to which the 
company was or is to be a party in relation to any director, any nominee for election as director, 
any security holder of certain record or beneficial owner or management or any member of the 
immediate families of the directors.  
 

e)    Disagreement with the Company. 
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 No director has declined to stand for re-election to the Board of Directors since the date of the 

last meeting of shareholders because of a disagreement with the company on any matter relating 
to its operations, policies and practices. 

 
f) Attendance  
 

 
 
 
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 
MEETING (FY 2021-2022) 
 
 

DIRECTORS DATE OF MEETING 

 December 13, 
2021 

January 31, 
2022 

May 4, 2022 
August 2, 

2022 
September 

22, 2022 

Arlyn S. Villanueva 

✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Christopher H. 
Young ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Oscar J. Hilado ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
MEETING (FY 2021-2022)      

       

DIRECTORS DATE OF MEETING 

  

October 5, 
2021 

December 
17, 2021 

February 
3, 2022 May 6, 2022 

August 5, 
2022 

September 29, 
2022 

Pedro O.  Roxas ✓ x ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Manuel V. 
Pangilinan ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ x ✓ 

Celso T. Dimarucut  ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Christopher H. 
Young ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Ray C. Espinosa ✓ ✓ x ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Alex Erlito S. Fider ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Oscar J. Hilado ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ x ✓ 

Santiago T.  
Gabionza, Jr.  ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Arlyn S. Villanueva ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ 
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ANNUAL STOCKHOLDERS' MEETING AND 
ORGANIZATION MEETING OF THE BOARD 

  

DIRECTORS DATE OF MEETING 

  March 16, 2022 

Pedro O.  Roxas ✓ 

Manuel V. Pangilinan ✓ 

Celso T. Dimarucut  ✓ 

Christopher H. Young ✓ 

Ray C. Espinosa ✓ 

Alex Erlito S. Fider ✓ 

Oscar J. Hilado ✓ 

Santiago T.  Gabionza, Jr.  ✓ 

Arlyn S. Villanueva ✓ 
 
 
 
COMPENSATION OF DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS    
 
a) Directors. 
 

Art. 19 of the By-Laws of the company provides that the Board of Directors shall be given 6% of 
the net income of the corporation before tax to be distributed as fees in the following manner: 2% 
to the Executive Committee and 4% to the Board of Directors. Each member of the Board of 
Directors and the Board of Advisors receives a per diem of P25,000 for every meeting attended.  
Likewise, each member of the Executive Committee, Audit Committee, Executive Compensation 
Committee and Corporate Governance Committee receives a per diem of P25,000 for every 
meeting attended.   

 
    * Fees and remuneration of the members of the Board of Directors and Board of Advisors.   
 
 
 

Name of Director Position Total Per Diems Received 
October 2021-September 

2022 (tax inc.) 

Pedro O. Roxas Chairman P150,000 

Manuel V. Pangilinan Vice Chairman P150,000 

Celso T. Dimarucut Director/President 
and CEO 

P175,000 

Christopher H. Young Director P300,000 

Ray C. Espinosa Director P150,000 

Alex Erlito S. Fider Director P175,000 

Arlyn S. Villanueva Independent Director P300,000 

Oscar J. Hilado Independent Director P300,000 

Santiago T. Gabionza Jr. Independent Director P175,000 
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b) Executive Officers. 
 
Compensation of Executive Officers 
 
 

Name and Principal position 
Fiscal 
Year Salary Bonus 

Other Annual 
Compensation 

The CEO and four most highly 
compensated Executive Officers: 

• Celso T. Dimarucut - 
President and CEO 

• George T. Cheung - EVP 
and Chief Commercial 
Officer 

• Alfredo P. Aquino Jr. - 
SVP, Chief Manufacturing 
Officer 

• Jaynel R. Sulangi - VP, ICT 

•  Andre Marie B. Brillantes - 
VP, Head of Commercial 
Operations 

2023 

₱41,486,400.00 ₱6,881,000.00 ₱300,000.00 

All other officers and directors as a 
group unnamed* 

 
₱31,140,000.00 ₱5,123,200.00 ₱360,000.00 

The CEO and four most highly 
compensated Executive Officers: 

• Celso T. Dimarucut - 
President and CEO 

• George T. Cheung - EVP 
and Chief Commercial 
Officer 

• Jaynel R. Sulangi - VP, ICT 

• Gil M. Morales – AVP – 
Plant Head, CADPI  

• Alexander A. Pino – AVP – 
Plant Head, SCBI 

2022 

₱38,880,000.00 ₱6,446,600.00 ₱480,000.00 

All other officers and directors as a 
group unnamed* 

 
₱26,455,596.00 ₱4,349,146.00 - 

The CEO and four most highly 
compensated Executive Officers: 

• Celso T. Dimarucut - 
President and CEO 

• George T. Cheung - EVP 
and Chief Commercial 
Officer 

• Pilipino T. Cayetano - VP, 
Chief Manufacturing Officer  

• Jaynel R. Sulangi - VP, ICT 

• Gil M. Morales – Head, 
Manufacturing Services 

 

2021 

₱40,800,000.00 ₱6,646,600.00 ₱– 

All other officers and directors as a 
group unnamed* 

 
₱23,793,516.00 ₱3,912,146.00 - 

The CEO and four most highly 
compensated Executive Officers: 

2020 
₱53,243,628.00 ₱8,847,218.00 ₱– 
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Name and Principal position 
Fiscal 
Year Salary Bonus 

Other Annual 
Compensation 

• Hubert D. Tubio - President 
and CEO 

• Celso T. Dimarucut - EVP and 
CFO 

• Arcadio S. Lozada - EVP-COO, 
Sugar Business Unit 

• Jose B. Villanueva – VP, Chief 
Manufacturing Officer (CADPI 
and SCBI) 

• Pilipino T. Cayetano – VP, 
Chief Manufacturing Officer – 
Negros 

All other officers and directors as a 
group unnamed* ₱42,077,832.00 ₱6,919,452.00 – 

All other officers and directors as a 
group unnamed* 41,868,180 6,978,030 – 

 
 

 
ELECTION OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

 
The Audit Committee recommends the re-election of the Auditing Firm of SyCip Gorres Velayo & 
Company as external auditors for fiscal year 2022-2023. The auditing firm was elected as external 
auditors during the annual meeting of the company’s shareholders on February 15, 2017. 
Representatives of the firm are expected to be present at the annual meeting of stockholders on 
March 16, 2022. They are expected to be available to respond to appropriate questions, as the need 
arise.  Ms. Aileen L. Saringan is the Partner assigned to handle the company’s account.   
 
 
External Audit Fees and Services.  
 

 Audit & Related Fees Other Fees 

Aggregate fees billed by 
Auditors for the last two (2) 
Fiscal Years 

Php5,790,000.00 Not Applicable 

 
Policies and Procedures.  
 
The Audit Committee (the Committee) confers with the external auditors at the beginning of every 
fiscal year to discuss the audit plans and programs for the year.  After the audit plans and programs 
are approved, the Committee then determines the reasonableness of the fees proposed by the 
external auditors for audit and other related services.  The Committee approves the quarterly financial 
statements of the company before they are presented for the approval of the Board of Directors and 
thereafter submitted to the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and the Philippine Stock 
Exchange (PSE) as part of the company’s compliance with the requirements of the Revised Securities 
Regulation Code (SRC).  The Committee also approves the yearly audited financial statements of the 
company before they are submitted for the consideration and approval of the Board of Directors and 
thereafter submitted to the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR), the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (SEC) and the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE) as part of the company’s compliance 
with the requirements of the Philippine Internal Revenue Code and the Revised Securities Regulation 
Code (SRC).   
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The Committee is tasked under its revised Charter to a) develop and maintain free and open means 
of communication with the Board, the independent auditors, the internal auditors, and the financial 
and general management of the company; b) to perform any other activities as the Committee deems 
appropriate, or as requested by the Board, consistent with its Charter, the company’s By-laws and 
other applicable laws; c) to maintain and update, as appropriate, its Charter; and d) to report regularly 
to the Board and to update the Board on any significant issues that arise with respect to financial 
reporting and disclosures and other material issues.  Additionally, the Committee provides oversight 
on financial reporting and disclosures, oversight on risk management, oversight on internal audit 
function and internal controls and oversight on external audit.  

 
There has been no disagreement with the external auditor, Sycip Gorres Velayo & Co., on accounting, 
financial concerns, and any disclosures in the Consolidated Financial Statements since its first 
election as external auditors of the company on February 15, 2017. 

 
Financial Statements and other Reports. 
 
The financial statements and other financial disclosures for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022 
are contained in the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements with corresponding 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis or Plan of Operations for the same periods and are herein 
attached. Furthermore, financial statements and other disclosures for the quarter ending December 
31, 2021 are contained in the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements of the Company, which are also 
herein attached.  
 
Annual Meeting of Stockholders dated March 16, 2022 
 
The stockholders voted for the adoption of the matters raised in the meeting via votes cast 
electronically through https://asm2022.rhi.com.ph/ and were verified by Banco de Oro - Trust & 
Investments Group, the company’s stock transfer agent, Atty. Aimee E. Pedayo in her capacity as 
Assistant Corporate Secretary and the external auditor, Sycip Gorres Velayo & Co. 
 
The stockholders were given the opportunity to leave their questions in a comment box provided on 
the website when they log in using the secured credentials provided by RHI. The stockholders were 
allowed to leave their questions or comments throughout the conduct of the meeting. During the 
meeting, no questions or concerns were raised throughout the meeting.  
 
The following were the matters discussed and the voting results for each item: 
 

Resolution Approving Dissenting Abstaining 

Approval of the 
Minutes of the 
Stockholders’ 
Meeting held on 17 
March 2021 

1,328,738,448 shares or 
99.99% of the total 
outstanding shares of 
stock present in the 
meeting. 

NONE 150,000 shares or 
0.00% of the total 
issued and 
outstanding shares of 
stock present in the 
meeting. 

Approval of the 
Annual Report to the 
Stockholders for the 
fiscal year ending 30 
September 2021 

1,328,738,448 shares or 
99.99% of the total 
outstanding shares of 
stock present in the 
meeting. 

NONE 150,000 shares or 
0.00% of the total 
issued and 
outstanding shares of 
stock present in the 
meeting. 

Approval of all acts 
and resolutions of 
the Board of 
Directors and 
Management  

1,328,738,448 shares or 
99.99% of the total 
outstanding shares of 
stock present in the 
meeting. 

NONE 150,000 shares or 
0.00% of the total 
issued and 
outstanding shares of 

https://asm2022.rhi.com.ph/
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stock present in the 
meeting. 

Election of the Board 
of Directors 

1,328,738,448 shares or 
99.99% of the total 
outstanding shares of 
stock present in the 
meeting. 

NONE 150,000 shares or 
0.00% of the total 
issued and 
outstanding shares of 
stock present in the 
meeting. 

Election of the 
external auditors 

1,328,738,448 shares or 
99.99% of the total 
outstanding shares of 
stock present in the 
meeting. 

NONE 150,000 shares or 
0.00% of the total 
issued and 
outstanding shares of 
stock present in the 
meeting. 

 
 
The following were the Board of Directors present during the meeting: 
 

1. Pedro O. Roxas 

2. Mr. Manuel V. Pangilinan 

3. Mr. Hubert D. Tubio 

4. Atty. Ray C. Espinosa 

5. Mr. Christopher H. Young 

6. Atty. Alex Erlito S. Fider 

7. Mr. Oscar J. Hilado (Independent Director) 

8. Ms. Arlyn S. Villanueva (Independent Director) 

9. Atty. Santiago T. Gabionza, Jr. (Independent Director) 

The following were the Officers present during the meeting: 
 

1. Mr. Pedro O. Roxas - Chairman of the Board of Directors  

2. Mr. Manuel V. Pangilinan - Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors  

3. Mr. Celso T. Dimarucut - President & Chief Executive Officer  

4. Atty. Cynthia Y. Ligeralde- Dela Paz - Corporate Secretary  

5. Mr. George T. Cheung - EVP-Chief Commercial Officer/Chief Risk Officer   

6. Mr. Jose Manuel D. Mapa - VP-GM, RHI-ADC 

7. Mr. Frederick E. Reyes - VP, Human Resources//Chief Governance Officer 

8. Mr. Jaynel Sulangi - VP, Information & Communications Technology 

9. Ms. Veronica C. Cortez - VP-Head of Finance & Administration/Deputy  

Risk Officer/Data Protection Officer  

10. Atty. Ma. Hazel L. Rabara-Retardo - VP-Head of Legal & Treasury/Treasurer  

11. Gil M. Morales - VP-Plant Head, CADPI 
12. Alexander A. Pino - VP-Plant Head, SCBI 
13. Ms. Josephine M. Logroño - AVP, Internal Audit  

14. Atty. Aimee E. Pedayo - Asst. Corporate Secretary/Legal Manager/  

Deputy Corporate Information Officer/ Deputy Compliance Officer 

 
The following stockholders were present via remote communication: 
 

1. Other stockholders of record authorized and appointed the Chairman, Mr. Pedro O. Roxas, 
as their proxy for the meeting 

 
Stockholders with a total of 1,328,888,448 shares or 85.85% of the total issued and outstanding 
shares of stock, were present during the meeting.  
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Material information on the Current Stockholders and their voting rights 
 
The number of shares outstanding and entitled to vote at the stockholders’ meeting is 1,547,935,799 
common shares which was determined as of the record date of December 29, 2022. 
 
The Stockholders are entitled to a cumulative voting in the election of directors. Section 23 of the 
Revised Corporation Code of the Philippines provides that every stockholder entitled to vote shall 
have the right to vote, in person or by proxy, the number of shares of stock standing, at the time fixed 
in the by-laws, in his own name in the stock books of the corporation, or where the by-laws are silent, 
at the time of the election and the stockholder may vote such number of shares for as many persons 
as there are directors to be elected or he may cumulate said shares and give one candidate as many 
votes as the number of directors to be elected multiplied by the number of his shares shall equal, or 
he may distribute them, on the same principle, among as many candidates as he shall see fit. 
 
For all other matters to be acted upon, each share is entitled to one (1) vote. 
 
Appraisals and performance report for the board and the criteria and procedure for 
assessment 
 
The Audit Committee oversees and makes sure that all members of the Board of Directors answer a 
self-assessment questionnaire. The results thereof will be validated by the Compliance Officer and 
reported to the Board of Directors for discussion and approval.  
 
The Board recognizes the importance of conducting regular performance assessments, individually 
and collectively. Assessments are recommended to be conducted annually to evaluate the Board’s 
specific and overall performance for the past calendar year. The performance of the individual 
members of the Board of Directors are assessed according to the functions stated in the Board Charter 
and in the committee charters. The self-assessment questionnaire also takes into consideration the 
parameters set by the SEC such as Memorandum Circular 4, Series of 2012. Three (3) assessment 
instruments with corresponding evaluation criteria were accomplished by the directors, namely the 
Board Self-Assessment, Board Committee and Self-Assessment. The questionnaire involves an 
evaluation of the Board’s collective and individual performances regarding strategic decision making, 
oversight of risks, BOD organization, governance role, knowledge of the company circumstances, 
contribution and BDO interrelationship.  The questionnaire is distributed by the Corporation’s 
Corporate Secretary or Assistant Corporate Secretary and the accomplished form is submitted in 
confidence to the Corporate Secretary or Assistant Corporate Secretary. The results are tabulated 
and analyzed so that a comprehensive report can be generated for the appreciation of the Board. 
Prospectively, the annual self-assessment shall, as practicable, be supported by an external facilitator 
every three years and allow for a feedback mechanism for stockholders, as may be needed to conform 
to the Corporate Governance Code. Copies of the accomplished Board Self-Assessment are herein 
attached. 
 
 
Director Disclosure on Self-dealing and Related Party Transactions 
 
There are no Directors involved in self-dealing and related party transactions.  
 
Items for Ratification: All Acts and Resolutions of the Board of Directors 
 
Material actions or resolutions submitted for ratification are summarized below. 
 

March 16, 2022 - Results of Annual Shareholders' Meeting: 

 

Approval of the Annual report with accompanying Financial Statements for fiscal-year ending 

September 30, 2021; 
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Ratification of all acts, proceedings and resolutions by the Board and Management since the 

last annual meeting of March 17, 2021; 

 

Results of the Organizational Meeting of the Board of Directors 

 

Name       Position 

 

Mr. Pedro O. Roxas     -  Chairman of the Board of Directors  

Mr. Manuel V. Pangilinan     -  Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors  

Mr. Celso T. Dimarucut      -  President & Chief Executive Officer  

Atty. Cynthia Y. Ligeralde- Dela Paz  - Corporate Secretary  

Mr. George T. Cheung     - EVP-Chief Commercial Officer/Chief Risk  

Officer  

Mr. Jose Manuel D. Mapa   -  VP-Cane Supply and Agri-Business Services 

Mr. Frederick E. Reyes    -  VP-Human Resources/Chief Governance Officer 

Mr. Jaynel R. Sulangi   - VP-Information & Communications Technology 

Ms. Veronica C. Cortez    -  VP-Head of Finance & Administration/Deputy Risk  

Officer/Data Protection Officer  

Atty. Ma. Hazel L. Rabara-Retardo  - VP-Head of Legal & Treasury/Treasurer/ 

Compliance Officer 

Mr. Gil M. Morales    - VP-Plant Head, CADPI 

Mr. Alexander A. Pino    - VP-Plant Head, SCBI 

Ms. Josephine M. Logroño   -  AVP-Internal Audit  

Atty. Aimee E. Pedayo   - Asst. Corporate Secretary/Legal Manager/  

Deputy Corporate Information Officer/Deputy   

Compliance Officer 

 

The Board of Directors also elected the following Directors to the standing Committees of RHI as 

follows: 

 

Executive Committee:  

 

Mr. Pedro O. Roxas    -  Chairman  

Mr. Manuel V. Pangilinan   -  Member  

Mr. Oscar J. Hilado   -  Member (Independent Director)  

 

 

Audit Committee:  

 

Ms. Arlyn S. Villanueva   -  Chairman (Independent Director)  

Mr. Christopher H. Young  -  Member  

Mr. Oscar J. Hilado   -  Member (Independent Director)  

 

Corporate Governance Committee (formerly, Governance, Nomination & Election Committee): 

 

Mr. Oscar J. Hilado   -  Chairman (Independent Director)  

Mr. Pedro O. Roxas   - Member 

Mr. Santiago T. Gabionza, Jr.  -  Member (Independent Director)  

 

Compensation Committee:  

 

Mr. Manuel V. Pangilinan   -  Chairman  

Mr. Santiago T. Gabionza, Jr.  -  Member (Independent Director)  
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Mr. Oscar J. Hilado   -  Member (Independent Director)  

  

 

Mr. Oscar J. Hilado was likewise elected as Lead Independent Director of the Company.  

 

 

May 6, 2022 - Results of the Board Meeting of the RHI Board of Directors 

 

1. Approved RHI's Interim Unaudited Financial Statements and Management Discussion and 

Analysis for the second quarter ending 31 March 2022, of the current fiscal year; and, 

 

2. Approved the Press Release. 

 

June 7, 2022 - Appointment of Mr. Narciso D. Dimaano as Vice President & Group Head of 

Engineering and Technical Services (CADPI and SCBI). 

 

June 27, 2022 - Appointment Mr. Alfredo P. Aquino, Jr. as Senior Vice-President, Chief Manufacturing 

Officer of San Carlos Bioenergy, Inc. 

 

June 30, 2022 - Retirement of Mr. Frederick E. Reyes as Vice President - Human Resources/Chief 

Governance Officer. Resignation of Ms. Josephine M. Logrono as AVP/Head - Internal Audit. 

 

August 1, 2022 - Appointment of Mr. Andre Marie B. Brillantes as Vice President - Head of Commercial 

Operations. 

 

August 5, 2022 - Results of the Board Meeting of the RHI Board of Directors 

 

1. Approved RHI's Interim Unaudited Financial Statements and Management Discussion and 

Analysis for the third quarter ending 30 June 2022, of the current fiscal year; and, 

 

2. Approved the Press Release. 

 

September 30, 2022 - Approval of the change in the designation of Mr. George T. Cheung from EVP-

Chief Commercial Officer/Chief Risk Officer to EVP-Chief Strategy Officer/Chief Risk Officer effective 

October 1, 2022. 

 

November 16, 2022 – Change in the designation of Mr. Gil M. Morales from VP-Plant Head to VP-

Plant Services Head 

 

November 20, 2022 – Resignation of Mr. Narciso D. Dimaano as VP/Group Head - Engineering and 

Technical Services (CADPI & SCBI) 

 

December 14, 2022 - Results of the Board Meeting of the RHI Board of Directors: 

 

1. Approved RHI’s Audited Financial Statements and Management Discussion and Analysis 
for the fiscal year ending 30 September 2022; 

  

2. Approved the Press Release; 

 

3. Ratified the decision to permanently close CADPI’s raw sugar milling operations starting 
Crop Year 2022-2023 and terminate CADPI employees associated with the raw sugar 

operations. 

 
February 2, 2023 - Results of the Board Meeting of the RHI Board of Directors 
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1. Approved RHI's Interim Unaudited Financial Statements and Management Discussion and      
     Analysis for the third quarter ending 31 December 2022, of the current fiscal year;  
 
2. Approved the Press Release; and 
 
3. Approved the Report of the Audit & Risk Committee for Fiscal Year ending 30 September 2022. 
 
4. Approved the Change in Fiscal Year of October 1 to September 30 of each year, to Calendar 

Year of January 1 to December 31 of each year, and Amendment of Chapter VI, Article 32.0 of 
the By-Laws to implement such change; and 

 
5. Approved the Change in Change in Date of the Annual Stockholders' Meeting from Second 

Wednesday of March of each year, to Third Wednesday of June of each year, to be conducted in 
person or through remote communication, at the discretion of the Board, and Amendment of 
Chapter II, Article 8.0 of the By-Laws to implement such change. 

 

 
THE COMPANY UNDERTAKES TO PROVIDE WITHOUT CHARGE A COPY OF ITS ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 ON SEC FORM 17-A.  
 
PLEASE ADDRESS ALL REQUESTS FOR COPIES OF THE AFORESAID REPORTS TO THE 
OFFICE OF THE CORPORATE SECRETARY, 14F, Net One Center, 26th Street cor. 3rd Avenue, 
Bonifacio Global City, Taguig, Metro Manila. 
 

SIGNATURE 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Regulation Code, the issuer has duly caused this report 
to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.  
 
 
   

ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC.  
  

By:      
 
  AIMEE E. PEDAYO 

                   Asst. Corporate Secretary 
 
 
February 7, 2023  
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REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURE FOR 
 

ELECTRONIC VOTING IN ABSENTIA 
 

AND 
 

PARTICIPATION BY REMOTE COMMUNICATION 
 
ELECTRONIC VOTING IN ABSENTIA 
 
Stockholders as of December 29, 2022 (“Stockholders”) have the option of electronic voting in absentia 
on the matters in the Agenda, after complete registration and successful validation. To access the 
Electronic Voting in Absentia system, stockholders are required to provide their active, primary electronic 
mail (e-mail) addresses to the Corporation by informing the Corporation, together with submission of 
documents necessary for validation, through email at corporatesecretary@rhi.com.ph. Stockholders may 
also inform their respective brokers who will provide the necessary information on behalf of the 
stockholders. 
 
The following are needed for registration: 
 
2.1 For individual Stockholders– 
 
2.1.1 A recent photo of the stockholder, with the face fully visible (in JPG format). The file size should 
be no larger than 2MB; 
 
2.1.2 A scanned copy of the stockholder’s valid government-issued ID showing photo and personal 
details, signature, and preferably with residential address (in JPG format). The file size should be no larger 
than 2MB; 
 
2.1.3 A valid and active e-mail address; 
 
2.1.4 A valid and active contact number; 
 
2.2 For Stockholders with joint accounts – 
 
A scanned copy of an authorization letter signed by all Stockholders, identifying who among them is 
authorized to cast the vote for the account (in JPG format). The file size should be no larger than 2MB; 
 
2.3 For Stockholders under Broker accounts – 
 
2.3.1 A broker’s certification on the Stockholder’s number of shareholdings (in JPG format). The file size 
should be no larger than 2MB; 
 
2.3.2 A recent photo of the stockholder, with the face fully visible (in JPG format). The file size should 
be no larger than 2MB; 
2.3.3  A scanned copy of the Stockholder’s valid government-issued ID showing photo and 
personal details, signature and preferably with residential address (in JPG format). The file size should be 
no larger than 2MB; 
 
2.3.4 A valid and active e-mail address; 
 
2.3.5 A valid and active contact number; 
 
2.4 For corporate Stockholders – 
 
2.4.1 A secretary’s certificate attesting to the authority of the representative to vote for, and on behalf of 
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the Corporation (in JPG format). The file size should be no larger than 2MB; 
 
2.4.2 A recent photo of the stockholder’s representative, with the face fully visible (in JPG format). The 
file size should be no larger than 2MB; 
 
2.4.3 A scanned copy of the valid government-issued ID of the stockholder’s representative showing 
photo and personal details, signature and preferably with residential address (in JPG format). The file size 
should be no larger than 2MB; 
 
4.4.4 A valid and active e-mail address of the Stockholder’s representative; 
 
4.4.5 A valid and active contact number of the Stockholder’s representative. 
 
The above documents shall be submitted to the Corporate Secretary by email through: 
corporatesecretary@rhi.com.ph. 
 
Important Note: Incomplete or inconsistent information may result in an unsuccessful registration. As a 
result, Stockholders will not be allowed access to vote electronically in absentia, but may still vote through 
the Chairman of the meeting as proxy, by submitting a duly accomplished proxy form, on or before March 
10, 2023. 
 
Considering the extraordinary circumstances in relation to COVID-19, the Company shall allow electronic, 
digital or scanned signature for the required documents, as applicable. Notarization requirement shall also 
be dispensed with at this time. However, the Company reserves the right to request additional information, 
and original signed and notarized copies of these documents at a later time. 
 
The deadline for registration to vote in absentia is March 10, 2023. Beyond this date, Stockholders may 
no longer avail of the option to vote in absentia. 
 
After validation, shareholders will receive their unique access codes, together with the instructions sent to 
the e-mail address provided. Stockholders may then access the link https://asm2023.rhi.com.ph/ to 
complete the validation and start the voting process. Stockholders whose submission cannot be validated 
for being incomplete or for submitting unverifiable information shall not be allowed to proceed with 
registration and voting.  
 
The validation process will be completed by the Corporation no later than three (3) business days from the 
final date of submission of proxies to the Corporation. 
 
Once validated, the Stockholder will receive an e-mail confirmation on their successful registration. 
Registered Stockholders have until the end of the Meeting to cast their votes in absentia. 
 
All agenda items indicated in the Notice of the Meeting will be set out in the digital absentee ballot and the 
registered Stockholder may vote as follows: 
 
6.1 For items other than the Election of Directors, the registered Stockholder has the option to vote: 
For, Against, or Abstain. The vote is considered cast for all the registered Stockholder’s shares. 
 
6.2 For the Election of Directors, the registered Stockholder may vote for all nominees, not vote for 
any of the nominees, or vote for some nominees only, in such number of shares as preferred by the 
Stockholder, provided that the total number of votes cast shall not exceed the number of shares owned, 
multiplied by the number of directors to be elected. 
 
Once voting on the agenda items is finished, the registered Stockholder can proceed to submit the 
accomplished ballot by clicking the ‘Submit’ button. 
 
Electronic Voting in Absentia system will prompt the Stockholder to confirm the submission of the ballot. 

mailto:corporatesecretary@rhi.com.ph.
https://asm2023.rhi.com.ph/
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The votes cast in absentia will have equal effect as votes cast by proxy. 
 
After the ballot has been submitted, Stockholders may no longer change their votes. 
 
The Corporate Secretary will count and tabulate the votes cast in absentia together with the votes cast in 
person or by proxy. The Corporate Secretary shall report the results of voting, as validated, immediately 
after the Meeting.  
 
PARTICIPATION BY REMOTE COMMUNICATION 
 
Stockholders as of December 29, 2022 (“Stockholders”) who are registered under the Electronic Voting in 
Absentia system can also participate in the Meeting on March 22, 2023 by remote communication by 
clicking the ASM live feed access in the same system. 
 
Only those shareholders who have notified the Company of their intention to participate in the Meeting by 
remote communication, together with the stockholders who voted in absentia and by proxy, will be included 
in determining the existence of a quorum. 
 
Shareholders participating by remote communication will not be able to vote unless they register in the 
Electronic Voting in Absentia system or authorize the Chairman to vote as proxy, on or before March 10, 
2023. 
 
Shareholders may send their questions and/or comments prior to or during the meeting at 
corporatesecretary@rhi.com.ph. 
 
A link to the recorded webcast of the Meeting will be posted on the Company’s website after the Meeting. 
 
Stockholders shall have two weeks from posting to raise to the Company any issues, clarifications and 
concerns on the Meeting conducted. 
 
 
For any clarifications, please contact our Office of the Corporate Secretary through 
corporatesecretary@rhi.com.ph. 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:corporatesecretary@rhi.com.ph.
mailto:corporatesecretary@rhi.com.ph.
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MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF STOCKHOLDERS 

ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. 

Held via Remote Communication and Electronic Voting in Absentia 

March 16, 2022 at 10:00 o’clock a.m. 

 

ATTENDANCE  

(Via Remote Participation or Proxy)   
Total Shares Issued and Outstanding  : 1,547,935, 799 
Total Shares Present    : 1,328,888,448 
Percentage Present    :         85.85% 
* Shares present owned by Majority  
Shareholders (as a Group)   : 1,328,579,771 
* Other  shareholders    :        308,677 
 

DIRECTORS PRESENT:  

(via teleconference) 

  

Mr. PEDRO O. ROXAS  

Mr. MANUEL V. PANGILINAN                    

Mr. CELSO T. DIMARUCUT  

Atty. RAY C. ESPINOSA  

Mr. CHRISTOPHER H. YOUNG  

Atty. ALEX ERLITO S. FIDER  

Mr. OSCAR J. HILADO (Independent Director)  

Ms. ARLYN S. VILLANUEVA (Independent Director)  
Atty. SANTIAGO T. GABIONZA (Independent Director)  

 

Also Present: 

(via teleconference) 

 Atty. Cynthia L. Dela Paz 

 Mr. Senen Bacani 

 Ms. Deborah Tan 

Atty. Ma. Hazel L. Rabara-Retardo 

Mr. Jaynel Sulangi 

 Mr. George T. Cheung 

Mr. Frederick E. Reyes 

Mr. Jose Manuel L. Mapa  

Ms. Veronica C. Cortez 

Mr. Gil M. Morales 

Mr. Alexander A. Pino 

 Ms. Josephine M. Logrono 

 Atty. Aimee E. Pedayo 

 Mr. Aristeo Dela Rea 

 Ms. Rose Ann Robin 
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I. CALL TO ORDER 

 

 The Chairman, Mr. Pedro O. Roxas (Mr. Roxas), called the meeting to Order while the 

Assistant Corporate Secretary, Atty. Aimee E. Pedayo (Atty. Pedayo), recorded the minutes of 

the proceedings. Atty. Ma. Hazel L. Rabara-Retardo (Atty. Rabara-Retardo) facilitated the 

meeting held through remote communication. 

 

 

II. CERTIFICATION OF QUORUM 

 

 The Corporate Secretary, Atty. Cynthia L. Dela Paz (Atty. Dela Paz), certified that the 

Notice of Meeting, Agenda and the Information Statement on SEC Form 20-IS were sent to all 

stockholders in accordance with the By-Laws of the Corporation and the Securities Regulation 

Code.  She then certified that there are present in person or by proxy, stockholders representing 

approximately eighty-five percent (85.85%) of the outstanding capital stock of the Corporation 

and, therefore, a quorum exists for the valid transaction of any business that may come before 

the meeting. 

 

 

III. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 On motion of the Management, the reading of the minutes of the annual meeting of 

stockholders of the Corporation held on March 17, 2021 was dispensed with and based on the 

tally of votes cast by the stockholders through electronic voting in absentia, by proxy ballot or 

by proxy, majority of the total voting shares represented, voted in favor of the approval of the 

Minutes of the annual meeting of the stockholders held on March 17, 2021. 

 

IV. PRESENTATION AND APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL REPORT 

 

The Chairman’s Report 
 

The Chairman, Mr. Pedro O. Roxas, (Mr. Roxas) presented the highlights of the annual 

report to the stockholders.  

 

“Dear Fellow Shareholders: 

Fiscal year 2020 to 2021 has been another year of continued challenges due to the coronavirus 

pandemic, with the viruses’ mutations still wreaking havoc and causing disruptions to the public, 
even amidst the joint efforts of the Government and the private sector to fast-track the vaccination 

drive and gradually re-open the economy – ultimately paving the way for local businesses to 

rebound.  

To this, the Asian Development Bank (ADB) forecasted that Philippine economy will continue to 

grow from 5.1% in 2021 to 6.0% in 2022, up from its previous forecast of 4.5% in 2021and 5.5% 

in 2022. ADB further lauded the resiliency of the Philippine economy, specifically its growth 

momentum which has clearly picked up on the back of the country’s vigorous vaccination drive. 

Public spending on infrastructure and continued vaccination of the rest of the population are 

seen to be the key drivers in helping the country accelerate recovery. 

While things are starting to pick up on the overall Philippine economy, the Philippine sugar 

industry, on the other hand, still paints a more somber picture, after having experienced another 
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challenging period brought about by the prolonged La Nina phenomenon. This weather condition 

caused a general decline in the sugarcane yields and likewise extended the milling and refining 

operations of the sugar plants for Crop Year 2020-2021. 

The Sugar Regulatory Administration (SRA) reported a drop in average yield per ton of 

sugarcane for Crop Year 2020-2021 of about 7.00%, or from 1.85 to 1.71 Lkg/ton. This decline in 

yield is more particularly felt in the case of Batangas where our mill is located. That is why Roxas 

Holdings, Inc. (RHI) actively engages the Southern Luzon planters, in tandem with the SRA and 

the University of the Philippines, and other stakeholders, to adopt programs to stifle the damage 

and the pernicious effects of some farming methods, such as the burning of canes, and produce 

more quality high-yielding variety of canes.  

But RHI was able to soften the effects of these challenges with its improved refinery operations, 

due to combined factors of higher refining yields and lower fuel costs for the refinery, enabling us 

to reduce our losses. Along with that, the ethanol business unit’s operations has seen marked 

improvements as it increased the use of sugar cane syrup while maintaining the flexibility to use 

molasses in the production of ethanol, as the opportunity arises. RHI has likewise started to reap 

the benefits of de-risking the business after completion of the South Negros asset sale and 

terming-out majority of its short-term loans in September 2021. 

Having embarked on an ambitious goal to reset the Company, under the helm of our new PCEO 

Mr. Celso T. Dimarucut, we are confident that with the right set of fundamentals, starting with 

our key asset – the people working for us, RHI is assured of a path to sustainability, with a firm 

resolve to improve our performance for the benefit of our stakeholders. 

There is still much to do and the challenges that lie ahead in this transformation stage will surely 

present difficulties and uncertainties, but if we execute our plans and programs well, we will 

achieve our goals and even come out stronger. 

As we have done in the past, trust that RHI will push to remain relevant and reliable, consciously 

striving to keep our high standards, and living and working with integrity.  

Looking back, we thank you, our shareholders, for your constant support to RHI. We are deeply 

grateful as well to our Board of Directors whose precise guidance and direction continually 

challenge RHI to reinvent itself and achieve newer heights; to our advisors, for the valuable 

insights; our Management, whose untiring devotion keeps RHI on track; to our employees and 

staff, for their commitment and loyalty to RHI, despite trying times; and to our partners as well 

as other stakeholders, for trusting RHI to do what is right and sustainable in every situation. 

Together, we will see the fruits of all our efforts to thrust RHI as a leader in sugar and sugarcane-

based products, and hopefully reach more markets in the coming years. 

Thank you.”  

The PCEO’s Report 
 

Mr. Celso T. Dimarucut (Mr. Dimarucut) started his report by providing the highlights 
for Fiscal Year 2021. 

 
“Dear Stakeholders: 

 

Since early last year, the entire world was abruptly catapulted into a starkly unfamiliar scenario 

brought about by wave after wave of coronavirus mutations, causing major disruptions to the 

lives of people around the world, including Filipinos. This pandemic forced ordinary citizens to 
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change their way of living, and companies to adopt major structural reforms, including 

alternative work arrangements and the way of doing business, in general.  

 

Amid this very challenging and uncertain backdrop, RHI has reported significant 

improvements in performance by bringing down its Net Loss substantially for the fiscal year 

2021 to PhP939 million, as compared to PhP2.357 billion in the previous year, before the loss 

from discontinued South Negros operations. This was achieved despite the problems besetting 

the local sugar industry and the prolonged La Nina phenomenon affecting most of Crop Year 

2021, which have adversely impacted the yields of sugarcanes particularly in the Batangas area. 

Added to that, the dwindling cane supply and number of able-bodied farm workers that were 

already affecting the industry in the previous years, continue to persist as an issue for the 

industry.  

  

The sugar unit of Roxas Holdings, Inc. (RHI) has encountered difficulty in sourcing of canes in 

the Batangas area, having lost market share over the years due to stiff competition.  

 

Recognizing this problem, RHI has re-trained its sights and focused on its capacity-building 

efforts to the sugar refinery. As a major project for Crop Year 2020-2021 of the RHI Group, our 

Nasugbu refinery plant embarked on an effort to de-couple the mill and the refinery operations 

with the conversion of one of the refinery boilers to a multi-fuel fired boiler. This move would 

enable the refinery boiler to operate using alternative cheaper fuel sources and augment the 

dwindling supply of internally-generated bagasse from the mill operations. Raw material for the 

refinery, which is raw sugar, can likewise be sourced externally (or outside of own Nasugbu 

sugar mill production) such as those coming from Negros. With this, the goal is to be able to 

increase production of refined sugar to five to seven million bags, as the opportunity arises and 

when operations of this new equipment have stabilized. This project was started early 2021 and 

was completed in January 2022, in time for the peak of the refinery operations for Crop Year 

2021-2022. 

 

Most of the improvement in performance for Crop Year 2020-2021 was driven by the change in 

the strategic direction of the ethanol unit, San Carlos Bioenergy, Inc. (SCBI), benefitting the 

whole RHI Group. SCBI has  alternately been using sugar syrup from its milling operations or 

external molasses, as primary raw material, depending on the supply and demand conditions. 

Our Management, through the Agri-Business unit, has actively and successfully engaged the 

planters in San Carlos to source more canes, enabling SCBI to produce more fuel ethanol. This 

helped manage the cost of feedstock and fuel for SCBI, resulting in better feedstock margins and 

higher production volumes.  

 

Likewise, for Crop Year 2020-2021, the Group has reaped the benefits of the sale of assets in 

2020 as it no longer carries any losses from the South Negros Units, which last year was 

recorded at Php500 million, around Php300 million of which is from interest alone. More 

importantly, with the pay down of the loans, the Group was able to reduce the interest payments 

due to the banks. Likewise, by the end of the fiscal year, most of the residual short-term loans 

were termed-out with the creditor-banks under terms and conditions most suitable to the 

Group. Programs are continuously underway to achieve optimum efficiency, given the varied 

raw materials available. 

 

Having said all of these, the RHI Group reaffirms our commitment to being operationally 

resilient despite difficulties, to continue meeting the needs of our customers and communities. 

Although the horizon has been and is proving to be more difficult to predict in these trying 

times, we remain focused on our strategic ambition to reset the Company, whilst being true to 
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our underlying values of Reliability and relevance, High standards and Integrity. Our 

customers continue to be at the center of everything that we do; we strive to create an 

environment where our people can maximize their potential, supported by an inclusive culture 

that respects and recognizes their contributions; we commit to dealing fairly with our partners; 

we will sustain our business in a socially responsible and environmentally supportive manner; 

and last and definitely not the least, we challenge ourselves to enhance shareholder value and 

pave the way for healthy returns on investments.   

 

We will strive to meet the expectations of our myriad stakeholders as we simultaneously 

generate economic, societal and environmental value. 

 

In Crop Year 2020-2021, our limits were further tested as an organization, and through the 

hard work, diligence and commitment of our leaders and employees, we hurdled the challenges. 

 

On behalf of the entire RHI Management Team and the employees, we are deeply thankful for 

our highly-engaged Board of Directors and advisers; the loyalty of our customers over the years; 

and the unwavering trust of our shareholders.  

To our people, thank you for your unwavering dedication and perseverance, and your 

willingness to adapt and adjust in a time of tremendous uncertainty.  

We know that with all of your support, we can make all our ambitions happen as we work 

together in bringing “One RHI, One Team” to a higher level. 
 

Thank you.” 

  

The Chairman opened the floor for questions electronically submitted by the 

stockholders prior and during the meeting. 

 

There being no questions submitted and upon motion of the Management, the Annual 

Report of the Corporation for the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2021 was approved based 

the tally of votes cast by the stockholders through electronic voting in absentia, by proxy ballot 

or by proxy, majority of the total voting shares represented voted in favor of the approval of the 

Annual Report of the Company for Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2021. 

 

V. APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF ALL ACTS AND RESOLUTIONS OF THE 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND MANAGEMENT 

 

The Management moved for the approval of all acts, proceedings and resolutions 

adopted by the Board of Directors and Management since the previous annual stockholders 

held on March 17, 2021. 

 

Based on the tally of votes cast by the stockholders through electronic voting in absentia, 

by proxy ballot or by proxy, majority of the total voting shares represented voted in favor of the 

approval of all acts, proceedings and resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors and 

Management since the previous annual stockholders meeting held on March 17, 2021.  

 

VI. ELECTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

 The Corporate Secretary, Atty. Dela Paz, informed the Chairman, Mr. Roxas, that 

pursuant to Article 14, Section 1 of the By- laws, election to the Board of Directors should be 

submitted to the Chairman of the Board of Directors at least fifteen (15) working days prior to 
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any meeting called for the election of the Board of Directors. He likewise advised that 

nominations were made for the election of the following persons to the Board of Directors of 

RHI: 

 

1.  MR. PEDRO O. ROXAS 

2.  MR. MANUEL V. PANGILINAN  

3.  MR. CELSO T. DIMARUCUT   

4.  ATTY. RAY C. ESPINOSA    

5.  MR. CHRISTOPHER H. YOUNG 

6. ATTY. ALEX ERLITO S. FIDER  

      7.  MS. ARLYN S. VILLANUEVA  

        8.  MR. OSCAR J. HILADO  

       9.  MR. SANTIAGO T. GABIONZA 

 

Atty. Dela Paz stated that Mr. Santiago T. Gabionza, Mr. Oscar J. Hilado and Ms. Arlyn 

S. Villanueva are being nominated as Independent Directors of the Corporation.  

 

Since there are only nine (9) seats in the Board of Directors, the Management moved that 

all votes be cast in favor of all nine (9) nominees. Based on the tally of votes cast by the 

stockholders through electronic voting in absentia, by proxy ballot or by proxy, majority of the 

total voting shares represented voted in favor of the nine (9) nominees. The Chairman requested 

the Corporate Secretary to cast all votes in favor of the above-named nine (9) nominees. 

 

VII.  ELECTION OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

 

 In accordance with the Manual on Corporate Governance, the Audit and Risk 

Committee recommended the election of the auditing firm of SyCip Gorres Velayo & Co. as 

external auditor of the corporation for Fiscal Year 2021-2022. 

 

The Management moved for the election of the auditing firm of SyCip Gorres Velayo & 

Co. as external auditor of the corporation for Fiscal Year 2021-2022.  Based on the votes casted 

by the stockholders through electronic voting in absentia, by proxy ballot or by proxy, majority 

of the total voting shares represented voted in favor of the election of the auditing firm of SyCip 

Gorres Velayo & Co. as external auditor of the corporation for Fiscal Year 2021-2022.   

 

 

IX. OTHER MATTERS/ADJOURNMENT 

 

 There being no other matter to discuss, on motion duly made and seconded, the meeting 

was thereupon adjourned. 

 

 

Attest: 

 

 

 

PEDRO O. ROXAS     AIMEE E. PEDAYO 

Chairman of the Board    Asst. Corporate Secretary 
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TALLIES OF THE VOTES: 

 

Resolution Approving Dissenting Abstaining 

Approval of the 

Minutes of the 

Stockholders’ 
Meeting held on 17 

March 2021 

1,328,738,448 shares or 

99.99% of the total 

outstanding shares of 

stock present in the 

meeting. 

NONE 150,000 shares or 

0.00% of the total 

issued and 

outstanding shares of 

stock present in the 

meeting. 

Approval of the 

Annual Report to 

the Stockholders for 

the fiscal year 

ending 30 

September 2021 

1,328,738,448 shares or 

99.99% of the total 

outstanding shares of 

stock present in the 

meeting. 

NONE 150,000 shares or 

0.00% of the total 

issued and 

outstanding shares of 

stock present in the 

meeting. 

Approval of all acts 

and resolutions of 

the Board of 

Directors and 

Management  

1,328,738,448 shares or 

99.99% of the total 

outstanding shares of 

stock present in the 

meeting. 

NONE 150,000 shares or 

0.00% of the total 

issued and 

outstanding shares of 

stock present in the 

meeting. 

Election of the Board 

of Directors 

1,328,738,448 shares or 

99.99% of the total 

outstanding shares of 

stock present in the 

meeting. 

NONE 150,000 shares or 

0.00% of the total 

issued and 

outstanding shares of 

stock present in the 

meeting. 

Election of the 

external auditors 

1,328,738,448 shares or 

99.99% of the total 

outstanding shares of 

stock present in the 

meeting. 

NONE 150,000 shares or 

0.00% of the total 

issued and 

outstanding shares of 

stock present in the 

meeting. 

 

















 

ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. 

EVALUATION FORM FOR THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

CROP YEAR 2021-2022 

 

NAME OF DIRECTOR: PEDRO O. ROXAS  

COMMITTEE/S: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE                                          

 

Overview 

 

 As part of good Corporate Governance, the Securities and Exchange 

Commission (“SEC”) and relevant regulatory agencies recommend that the members 

of the Board of Directors conduct a review of his/her performance vis-à-vis his/her 

participation as a director, membership in a committee and the overall performance of 

the Board of Directors, periodically or as may be required by circumstances.  

 

This evaluation form shall be used by the Management to further improve its 

processes and shall form part of the Information Statement and Annual Corporate 

Governance Report submitted to the SEC.  

 

Assessment Guidelines 

 

The following shall be the principal considerations of the assessment form: 

 

1. Leadership 

2. Board and Committee Participation 

3. Contribution to the Company’s business 

4. Governance 

5. Attendance to Board and Committee Meetings 

6. Review of Management’s strategies, objectives, budgets, internal audits, 

financials 

7.  Accountability 

 

Submission 

 

 Once accomplished, kindly email directly to the Corporate Secretary’s Office of Roxas 
Holdings, Inc. (“RHI”): 
 

 Email address: corporatesecretary@rhi.com.ph / aimee.pedayo@rhi.com.ph 

 Attention: Atty. Aimee E. Pedayo (Asst. Corporate Secretary) 

 

You may also send the sealed hard copy to RHI’s head Office with address at 

the 14th Floor, Net One Center, 26th St. corner 3rd avenue, Bonifacio Global City, 

Taguig.  

  

 

mailto:corporatesecretary@rhi.com.ph
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ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 

December 31, 2022 (With Comparative Audited Figures as at September 30, 2022) 

and for the Three-Month Periods Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 
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ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

December 31, 2022  
(With Comparative Audited Balances as at September 30, 2022) 

(Amounts in Thousands) 

 
  December 31, September 30, 

 Note 

2022 

(Unaudited) 

2022  

(Audited) 

ASSETS    

Current Assets    

Cash and cash equivalents 3 P=159,484 P=292,530 

Trade and other receivables 4 639,335 408,769 

Inventories 5 564,870 862,711 

Other current assets 6 216,397 343,501 

    1,580,086 1,907,511 

    

Assets Held for Sale 7 897,311 – 

Noncurrent Assets    

Property, plant and equipment: 7   

 At cost  4,440,014 5,301,277 

 At revalued amount  5,667,575 5,667,575 

Investment properties  490,946 490,946 

Retirement assets – net  43,867 43,867 

Other noncurrent assets  1,573,690 1,507,441 

  12,216,092 13,011,106 

  P=14,693,489 P=14,918,617 

    

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY    

Current Liabilities    

Current portion of long-term borrowings 9 P=406,560 P=248,670 

Trade and other payables 11 2,885,218 2,793,409 

Income tax payable  – 1,373 

  3,291,778 3,043,452 

Noncurrent Liabilities    

Long-term borrowings - net of current portion 9 4,283,923 4,477,271 

Convertible note - net 10 796,826 792,713 

Retirement liabilities -net   262,260 346,859 

Deferred tax liabilities - net  990,797 990,797 

Other noncurrent liabilities  871 2,239 

    6,334,677 6,609,879 

  Total Liabilities  9,626,455 9,653,331 

 
(Forward)  
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 December 31, September 30, 

 Note 

2022  

(Unaudited) 

2022 

(Audited) 

Equity Attributable to the Equity Holders  

of the Parent Company 12   

Capital stock   P=1,565,579 P=1,565,579 

Additional paid-in capital  2,842,183 2,842,183 

Treasury stock   (52,290) (52,290) 

Equity portion of convertible note  21,130 21,130 

Other equity items and reserves   4,766,215 4,766,215 

Deficit  (4,112,003) (3,916,070) 

  5,030,814 5,226,747 

Non-controlling Interests  36,220 38,539 

  5,067,034 5,265,286 

  P=14,693,489 P=14,918,617 

    

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED  

DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 
(Amounts in Thousands, except Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share Data) 

 

 

Three-Month Period 

October 1 to December 31 

(Unaudited) 

 2022 2021 

REVENUES FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (Note 14) P=4,181,184 P=715,675 

COST OF SALES (Note 15) (4,149,506) (704,742) 

GROSS INCOME 31,678 10,933 

OPERATING EXPENSES (Note 16) (143,516) (125,460) 

INTEREST EXPENSE (Note 9) (89,929) (79,763) 

OTHER INCOME (LOSS) – Net (Note 18) 3,515 (1,650) 

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX (198,252) (195,940) 

INCOME TAX EXPENSE   

Current – (5) 

NET LOSS (P=198,252) (P=195,945) 

Net loss attributable to:   

 Equity holders of the Parent Company (P=195,933)   (P=194,919) 

 Non-controlling interests (2,319) (1,026) 

 (P=198,252) (P=195,945) 

LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE  

TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY   

Basic (P=0.13) (P=0.13) 

Diluted (0.13) (0.13) 

   

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED  

DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 
 (Amounts in Thousands) 

 

 

 

 

Three-Month Period 

October 1 to December 31 

(Unaudited) 

 2022 2021 

NET LOSS (P=198,252) (P=195,945) 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS   

 Remeasurement loss on retirement 

 liabilities – – 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (P=198,252) (P=195,945) 

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:   

 Equity holders of the Parent Company  (P=195,933)   (P=194,919) 

 Non-controlling interests (2,319) (1,026) 

 (P=198,252) (P=195,945) 

   

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements. 
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ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED  

DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 
(Amounts in Thousands) 

 

 

Three-Month Period 

October 1 to December 31 

(Unaudited) 

 2022 2021 

CAPITAL STOCK P=1,565,579 P=1,565,579 

ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL 2,842,183 2,842,183 

TREASURY STOCK (52,290) (52,290) 

EQUITY PORTION OF CONVERTIBLE NOTE 21,130 75,790 

OTHER EQUITY RESERVES 4,766,215 3,890,961 

DEFICIT   

Beginning balance (3,916,070) (3,125,997) 

Net loss attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company (195,933) (194,919) 

 (4,112,003) (3,320,916) 

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS   

Beginning balance 38,539 36,306 

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests (2,319) (1,026) 

 36,220 35,280 

TOTAL EQUITY P=5,067,034 P=5,036,587 

   

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED  

DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 
(Amounts in Thousands) 

 

 

December 31, 

2022 

(Unaudited) 

December, 

2021 

(Unaudited) 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   

Loss before income tax  (P=191,853) (P=195,940) 

Adjustments for:   

 Interest expense 89,929 79,763 

 Depreciation and amortization 68,001 43,588 

 Retirement expense 13,299 11,879 

 Interest income – (122) 

Operating loss before changes in working capital (20,624) (60,832) 

Decrease (increase) in:   

 Trade and other receivables (230,566) (104,935) 

 Inventories 297,841 (492,508) 

 Other current assets 127,104 (208,103) 

Increase in trade and other payables 1,253 876,294 

Net cash provided by operating activities 175,008 9,916 

Retirement benefits paid (86,206) – 

Income taxes paid (1,373) (6) 

Interest received – 122 

Net cash flows provided by operating activities 87,429 10,032 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   

Additions to property, plant and equipment (98,482) (170,620) 

Decrease (increase) in other noncurrent assets 14,237 (29) 

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,036 – 

Net cash flows used in investing activities (83,209) (170,649) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   

Payments of:   

 Interest  (99,766) (97,070) 

Principal of long-term borrowings (37,500) – 

Net proceeds from issuance of convertible note – 794,000 

Net payments of short-term borrowings – (10,000) 

Net cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities (137,266) 686,930 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (133,046) 526,313 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 292,530 58,974 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD P=159,484 P=585,287 

   

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements. 
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ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 

 

1. Corporate Information 

Roxas Holdings, Inc.  (RHI or the Parent Company), doing business under the name and style of 

CADP Group, was organized in the Philippines and registered with the Philippine Securities and 

Exchange Commission (SEC) on October 30, 1930 for the purpose of operating mill and refinery 

facilities to manufacture sugar and allied products.   

In July 1996, the Parent Company offered its shares to the public through an initial public offering. 

On August 8, 1996, the shares of stock of the Parent Company were listed in the Philippine Stock 

Exchange (PSE).  

On February 1, 2017, the Board of Directors (BOD) approved the issuance of convertible debt 

securities amounting to P=523,750,000 to First Pacific Natural Resources Holdings, BV (FPNRH), 

convertible to 125,000,000 million common shares of RHI at the option of the holder and bears 

annual interest at 3%. 

On February 15, 2017, the shareholders approved the amendment of the Parent Company’s 
articles of incorporation to increase the authorized capital stock from P=1,500,000,000 to  

P=2,000,000,000 divided into 2,000,000,000 with par value of P=1.00 per share.  On the same day, 

the shareholders approved the subsequent application of the convertible note as subscription to 

125,000,000 common shares arising from the increase in authorized capital stock at a conversion 

rate of P=4.19 for every common share.  

On July 14, 2017, the SEC approved the Parent Company’s application for increase in authorized 
capital stock using the convertible debt securities as payment for subscription. Accordingly, FPNRH 

interest on the Parent Company increased from 27% to 32%.  

The corporate office of the Parent Company is located at the 14th Floor, Net One Center, 26th cor. 

3rd Avenue, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig, Metro Manila while the manufacturing plants of its 

operating subsidiaries are in Barrio Lumbangan, Nasugbu, Batangas and San Carlos Ecozone, San 

Carlos City, Negros Occidental.   

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Parent Company and its 

subsidiaries (collectively, the Group) for the three-month period ended December 31, 2022 were 

authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on February 2, 2023. 

 

 

2. Basis of Preparation and Basis of Consolidation 

Basis of Preparation 

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared on a historical cost basis, 

except for land and investment properties that are measured at fair value.  The consolidated 

financial statements have been presented in Philippine Peso, which is the functional currency of 

the Group.  All amounts are rounded to the nearest thousands, except for number of shares and 

unless otherwise indicated.  

The interim condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Philippine 

Accounting Standards (PAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting. 



 

9 | P a g e  

The unaudited interim condensed financial statements do not include all the information and 

disclosures required in the annual audited financial statements and should be read in conjunction 

with the Company’s annual audited financial statements as at and for the year ended 

September 30, 2022, which have been prepared in accordance with Philippine Financial Reporting 

Standards (PFRS). 

Adoption of New and Revised PFRS 

The Group adopted the following amendments and improvements to PFRS effective 

October 1, 2022 as summarized below.  

 

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2022 (October 1, 2022 for the Group) 

 

• Amendments to PFRS 3, Reference to the Conceptual Framework 

The amendments are intended to replace a reference to the Framework for the Preparation 

and Presentation of Financial Statements, issued in 1989, with a reference to the Conceptual 

Framework for Financial Reporting issued in March 2018 without significantly changing its 

requirements. The amendments added an exception to the recognition principle of PFRS 3, 

Business Combinations to avoid the issue of potential ‘day 2’gains or losses arising for liabilities 
and contingent liabilities that would be within the scope of PAS 37, Provisions, Contingent 

Liabilities and Contingent Assets or Philippine-IFRIC 21, Levies, if incurred separately. 

 

At the same time, the amendments add a new paragraph to PFRS 3 to clarify that contingent 

assets do not qualify for recognition at the acquisition date.  

 

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 

2022 and apply prospectively. 

 

• Amendments to PAS 16, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use  

 

The amendments prohibit entities deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and 

equipment, any proceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location 

and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by 

management. Instead, an entity recognizes the proceeds from selling such items, and the costs 

of producing those items, in profit or loss. 

 

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022 

and must be applied retrospectively to items of property, plant and equipment made available 

for use on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented when the entity first applies 

the amendment. 

 

• Amendments to PAS 37, Onerous Contracts – Costs of Fulfilling a Contract 

The amendments specify which costs an entity needs to include when assessing whether a 

contract is onerous or loss-making. The amendments apply a “directly related cost approach”. 
The costs that relate directly to a contract to provide goods or services include both 

incremental costs and an allocation of costs directly related to contract activities. General and 

administrative costs do not relate directly to a contract and are excluded unless they are 

explicitly chargeable to the counterparty under the contract. 

 

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after  

January 1, 2022. The Group will apply these amendments to contracts for which it has not yet 
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fulfilled all its obligations at the beginning of the annual reporting period in which it first 

applies the amendments. 

 

• Annual Improvements to PFRSs 2018-2020 Cycle 

 

o Amendments to PFRS 1, First-time Adoption of Philippines Financial Reporting Standards, 

Subsidiary as a first-time adopter 

 

The amendment permits a subsidiary that elects to apply paragraph D16(a) of PFRS 1 to 

measure cumulative translation differences using the amounts reported by the parent, 

based on the parent’s date of transition to PFRS. This amendment is also applied to an 
associate or joint venture that elects to apply paragraph D16(a) of PFRS 1. 

 

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after  

January 1, 2022 with earlier adoption permitted. The amendments are not expected to 

have a material impact on the Group. 

o Amendments to PFRS 9, Financial Instruments, Fees in the ’10 per cent’ test for 
derecognition of financial liabilities  

 

The amendment clarifies the fees that an entity includes when assessing whether the 

terms of a new or modified financial liability are substantially different from the terms of 

the original financial liability. These fees include only those paid or received between the 

borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the borrower or lender 

on the other’s behalf. An entity applies the amendment to financial liabilities that are 
modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which 

the entity first applies the amendment. 

 

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after  

January 1, 2022 with earlier adoption permitted. The Group will apply the amendments to 

financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual 

reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendment. The amendments are 

not expected to have a material impact on the Group. 

 

o Amendments to PAS 41, Agriculture, Taxation in fair value measurements 

 

The amendment removes the requirement in paragraph 22 of PAS 41 that entities exclude 

cash flows for taxation when measuring the fair value of assets within the scope of  

PAS 41. 

 

An entity applies the amendment prospectively to fair value measurements on or after the 

beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2022 with 

earlier adoption permitted. The amendments are not expected to have a material impact 

on the Group.  

 

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2023 (October 1, 2023 for the Group) 

 

• Amendments to PAS 12, Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single 

Transaction 

 

The amendments narrow the scope of the initial recognition exception under PAS 12, so that 

it no longer applies to transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary 

differences. 
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The amendments also clarify that where payments that settle a liability are deductible for tax 

purposes, it is a matter of judgement (having considered the applicable tax law) whether such 

deductions are attributable for tax purposes to the liability recognized in the financial 

statements (and interest expense) or to the related asset component (and interest expense). 

 

An entity applies the amendments to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the 

earliest comparative period presented for annual reporting periods on or after January 1, 

2023. 

 

The Group is currently assessing the impact of the amendments. 

 

• Amendments to PAS 8, Definition of Accounting Estimates 

 

The amendments introduce a new definition of accounting estimates and clarify the distinction 

between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies and the 

correction of errors. Also, the amendments clarify that the effects on an accounting estimate 

of a change in an input or a change in  a measurement technique are changes in accounting 

estimates if they do not result from the correction of prior period errors.   

 

An entity applies the amendments to changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting 

estimates that occur on or after January 1, 2023 with earlier adoption permitted. The 

amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Group.  

 

• Amendments to PAS 1 and PFRS Practice Statement 2, Disclosure of Accounting Policies 

 

The amendments provide guidance and examples to help entities apply materiality 

judgements to accounting policy disclosures. The amendments aim to help entities provide 

accounting policy disclosures that are more useful by:  

 

o Replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their ‘significant’ accounting policies 
with a requirement to disclose their ‘material’ accounting policies, and  

o Adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality in making decisions 

about accounting policy disclosures 

The amendments to the Practice Statement provide non-mandatory guidance. Meanwhile, the 

amendments to PAS 1 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. 

Early application is permitted as long as this fact is disclosed.  The amendments are not 

expected to have a material impact on the Group. 
 

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2024 (October 1, 2023 for the Group) 
 

• Amendments to PAS 1, Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current 

The amendments clarify paragraphs 69 to 76 of PAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements,  

to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The 

amendments clarify: 
 

o What is meant by a right to defer settlement 

o That a right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period  

o That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral 

right 

o That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument 

would the terms of a liability not impact its classification 
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The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after  

January 1, 2023 and must be applied retrospectively. However, in November 2021, the 

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) tentatively decided to defer the effective 

date to no earlier than January 1, 2024. The Group is currently assessing the impact the 

amendments will have on current practice and whether existing loan agreements may require 

renegotiation. 

 

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2025 (October 1, 2025 for the Group) 

 

• PFRS 17, Insurance Contracts 

PFRS 17 is a comprehensive new accounting standard for insurance contracts covering 

recognition and measurement, presentation and disclosure. Once effective, PFRS 17 will 

replace PFRS 4, Insurance Contracts. This new standard on insurance contracts applies to all 

types of insurance contracts (i.e., life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless 

of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial 

instruments with discretionary participation features. A few scope exceptions will apply.  

 

The overall objective of PFRS 17 is to provide an accounting model for insurance contracts that 

is more useful and consistent for insurers. In contrast to the requirements in PFRS 4, which are 

largely based on grandfathering previous local accounting policies, PFRS 17 provides a 

comprehensive model for insurance contracts, covering all relevant accounting aspects. The 

core of PFRS 17 is the general model, supplemented by: 

 

o A specific adaptation for contracts with direct participation features (the variable fee 

approach) 

o A simplified approach (the premium allocation approach) mainly for short-duration 

contracts 

On December 15, 2021, the FRSC amended the mandatory effective date of PFRS 17 from  

January 1, 2023 to January 1, 2025. This is consistent with Circular Letter No. 2020-62 issued 

by the Insurance Commission which deferred the implementation of PFRS 17 by two (2) years 

after its effective date as decided by the IASB.  

 

PFRS 17 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025, with 

comparative figures required.  Early application is permitted.  

 

Deferred effectivity 

 

• Amendments to PFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, and PAS 28, Sale or Contribution 

of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture 

The amendments address the conflict between PFRS 10 and PAS 28 in dealing with the loss of 

control of a subsidiary that is sold or contributed to an associate or joint venture. The 

amendments clarify that a full gain or loss is recognized when a transfer to an associate or joint 

venture involves a business as defined in PFRS 3. Any gain or loss resulting from the sale or 

contribution of assets that does not constitute a business, however, is recognized only to the 

extent of unrelated investors’ interests in the associate or joint venture. 
 

On January 13, 2016, the Financial Reporting Standards Council deferred the original effective 

date of January 1, 2016 of the said amendments until the IASB completes its broader review 

of the research project on equity accounting that may result in the simplification of accounting 

for such transactions and of other aspects of accounting for associates and joint ventures. 
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Basis of Consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Parent Company and 

its subsidiaries, which it controls as at September 30 of each year.  The Parent Company has control 

over the investee when the Parent Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its 

involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over 

the investee.  

Presented below is the list of the subsidiaries. 
 

 Percentage of Ownership Noncontrolling Interest   

 2022 2021 2022 2021 Nature of Business 

Principal Place of 

Business 

CADPI (1) 100.00% 100.00% – – Production and selling of raw and 

refined sugar, molasses and related 

products 

Taguig City and 

Nasugbu, Batangas  

Central Azucarera de la Carlota, 

Inc. (CACI) (1) (2)  

– 100.00% – – Production and selling of raw 

sugar and molasses 

Taguig City and 

Negros Occidental 

CADP Insurance Agency, Inc. 

(CIAI) 

100.00% 100.00% – – Insurance agency Makati City 

Roxol Bioenergy Corp.  

(RBC) (1) (2)  

– 100.00% – – Production and selling  of 

bioethanol fuel and trading of goods 

such as sugar and related products 

Negros 

Occidental  

CADP Port Services, Inc.  (CPSI) 100.00% 100.00% – – Providing ancillary services Makati City 

RHI Agri-Business Development 

Corporation (RABDC) (1) 

– 100.00% – – Agricultural business Makati City 

Roxas Pacific Bioenergy  

Corporation (RPBC) (1) 

– 100.00% – – Holding company for bioethanol 

investments 

Negros 

Occidental 

RHI Pacific Commercial Corp. 

(RHIPCC) (3) 

100.00% 100.00% – – Selling arm of products of RHI 

Group 

Makati City 

San Carlos Bioenergy, Inc.  

  (SCBI) (4) 

93.35% 93.35% 6.65% 6.65% Production and selling of 

bioethanol fuel 

Negros 

Occidental 

Roxas Power Corporation  

(RPC) (1) 

– 50.00% – 50.00% Sale of electricity Nasugbu, 

Batangas  

Northeastern Port Storage 

Corporation (NPSC) (5) 

100.00% 100.00% – – Owning the depot and storage 

facilities used by SCBI 

Negros 

Occidental 

(1) On June 3, 2022, the SEC approved the merger of CADPI, CACI, RBC, RABDC and RPBC, with CADPI as the surviving company. 
(2) On September 30, 2020, CACI and RBC ceased operations. The entities remain dormant as at December 31, 2022. 
(3) As at September 30, 2022, RHIPCC has not yet started commercial operations 
(4) Acquired in April 2015 through RPBC 
(5) Indirect ownership through CADPI in 2022 and RPBC in 2021 

Non-controlling interests represent the portion of profit or loss and net assets of RPC and SCBI not 

held by the Group, directly or indirectly, and are presented separately in the consolidated 

statement of comprehensive income and within the equity section of the consolidated statement 

of financial position and consolidated statement of changes in equity, separately from the Parent 

Company’s equity.  Total comprehensive income is attributed to the portion held by the Group and 

to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit.  

 

3. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

This account consists of: 

 

 

December 31, 

2022 

(Unaudited) 

September 30, 

2022 

(Audited) 

Cash on hand P=306 P=381 

Cash in banks and cash equivalents 159,178 292,149 

 P=159,484 P=292,530 

Cash in banks earn interest at the respective bank deposit rates.  
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4. Trade and Other Receivables 

This account consists of: 

 

 

December 31, 

2022 

 (Unaudited) 

September 30, 

2022 

(Audited) 

Trade P=642,278 P=427,850 

Due from:   

 Planters and cane haulers 51,778 51,778 

 Employees 24,896 25,383 

Others 79,193 71,077 

 798,145 576,088 

Allowance for impairment losses (158,810) (167,319) 

 P=639,335 P=408,769 

 

 

5. Inventories 

This account consists of: 
 

 

December 31, 

2022 

 (Unaudited) 

September 30, 

2022 

(Audited) 

At NRV:   

 Materials and supplies P=338,586 P=445,112 

 Molasses – 232,645 

 Alcohol – 125,560 

At cost:   

 Molasses 142,126 – 

 Alcohol 82,427 – 

 Raw sugar – 44,466 

 Others 1,731 14,928 

 P=564,870 P=862,711 

Cost of inventories valued at NRV is shown below: 

 

 

December 31, 

2022 

 (Unaudited) 

September 30, 

2022 

(Audited) 

Materials and supplies P=379,408 P=485,628 

Alcohol – 153,201 

Molasses – 250,131 

 P=379,408 P=888,960 
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6. Other Current Assets 

This account consists of: 

 

 

December 31, 

2022 

 (Unaudited) 

September 30, 

2022 

(Audited) 

Deferred costs P=58,452 P=– 

Advances to suppliers 38,579 136,706 

Input VAT  30,478 104,981 

Prepayments 30,991 30,164 

Refundable deposits 16,027 16,036 

Others 41,870 55,614 

 P=216,397 P=343,501 

Input VAT, which includes deferred input VAT, mainly arises from purchases of capital goods and 

services for operations.   

 

 

7. Property, Plant and Equipment, Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations 

Property, Plant and Equipment 

Acquisitions and disposals 

During the three months ended December 31, 2022, the Group did not acquire any assets, 

excluding property under construction. 

 

The Group also started several capital expenditures.  The projects with carrying amount of  

P=357.0 million are expected to be completed within a year.  

Certain property, plant and equipment with a carrying amount of P=10,029.3 million were 

mortgaged and used as collateral to secure the loan obligations with the local banks (see Note 9). 

 

Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations 

On December 14, 2022, the Board of Directors approved and ratified the Management decision 

for permanent closure of CADPI’s milling operations starting Crop Year 2022-2023. The assets held 

for sale represent CADPI’s assets from its milling operations. Included in assets held for sale are 

CADPI’s machinery and equipment amounting to P=897.3 million. 

 

For the three-month period ending December 31, 2022, CADPI had no milling operations.  

 

 

8. Short-term Borrowings  

This account consists of unsecured short-term loans obtained from various local banks for working 

capital requirements of the Group.  The short-term borrowings are payable within 30 to 90 days 

and bear interest ranging from 7.00% to 7.25% for the periods ended December 31, 2022 and 

September 30, 2022. 

Total interest expense arising from short-term borrowings amounted to nil and P=27.7 million for 

the three-month periods ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.  

 

The Group has no outstanding short-term borrowings as at December 31, 2022 and  

September 30, 2022. 
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9. Long-term Borrowings 

The Group obtained various loans from local banks.  Total outstanding payable arising from loan 

agreements are as follows: 

 

   Outstanding Balance 

Facility 

 

Terms Collateral 

December 31, 

 2022 

September 30, 

2022 

P=2,000.0 million dated 

September 29, 2021 

Payable in equal semi-annual amortization 

amounting to P=125.0 million starting 

December 2023 until June 2027 and a 

lump sum payment of the remaining 

balance on December 2027 and bears 

fixed interest of 5.75% for two years 

subject to repricing thereafter 

Suretyship 

agreement 

and mortgage 

trust 

indenture 

(MTI) 

P=2,000,000 P=2,000,000 

P=1,500.0 million dated 

December 23, 2021 

Payable in quarterly amortization 

amounting to P=37.5 million starting 

December 2022 until September 2024 

and a lump sum payment of the 

remaining balance on December 2024 

and bears interest of 6.5% for three 

years 

MTI 1,500,000 1,500,000 

P=1,250.0 million dated 

December 22, 2020 

Payable in quarterly amortization 

amounting to P=32.9 million for five years 

starting March 2023 until September 

2027 and a lump sum payment of the 

remaining balance on December 2027 

and bears fixed interest of 6.00% for two 

years subject to repricing thereafter 

MTI 1,250,000 1,250,000 

P=2,645.0 million dated 

August 5, 2014 

Payable in equal quarterly amortization for 

seven years beginning November 2016 

and bears fixed interest of 4.50% for 

three years subject to repricing 

thereafter 

Suretyship 

agreement 

and MTI 

– 
  – 

 

  4,750,000 4,750,000 

Unamortized transaction costs  (59,517) (24,059) 

Noncurrent long-term borrowings  4,690,483 4,725,941 

Current portion of long-term borrowings  (406,560) (248,670) 

  P=4,283,923 P=4,477,271 

Suretyship Agreement and Mortgage Trust Indenture 

The Group entered into various suretyship agreements and MTI with local bank creditors that 

secure the Group’s obligations in solidarity against all the properties of RHI and CADPI.  Property, 

plant and equipment with a carrying amount of P=10,029.3 million were mortgaged and used as 

collateral to secure the loan obligations with the local bank creditors.   

 

Loan Covenants 

The foregoing loan agreements are subject to certain covenants, such as but not limited to:  

• maintenance of debt service coverage ratio (DSCR) of at least 1.10 times and debt-to-equity 

ratio of not more than 2.33:1 starting 2023; 

• prohibition on purchase of additional equipment, except in pursuance of its sugar expansion 

and ethanol project, unless the required financial ratios are maintained; 

• prohibition on any material change in ownership or control of its business or capital stock or 

in the composition of its top level management; and 

• prohibition on declaration or payment of dividends or any other capital or other asset 

distribution to its stockholders, unless the required financial ratios are maintained.  
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The maturities of the long-term borrowings are as follows: 

 

 

December 31, 

2022 

(Unaudited) 

September 30, 

2022 

(Audited) 

Less than 1 year P=406,560 P=248,670 

One year to less than 2 years 2,075,620 523,717 

Two years to less than 5 years 2,208,303 2,336,979 

Five years or more  – 1,616,575 

 P=4,690,483 P=4,725,941 

 

 

10. Convertible Note – net 
 

On December 17, 2021, the BOD approved the issuance of convertible debt securities amounting 

to P=800 million to Metpower Ventures Partners Holding, Inc. (MVPHI), convertible to 8 million 

common shares of the Company at P=10 value per share at the option of the holder at the maturity 

date of the note. MVPHI has the right and option (but not obligation) to exchange any number of 

SCBI’s shares it holds for RHI’s common shares at the exchange ratio to be agreed upon by RHI and 
MVPHI.  The convertible is interest-bearing at 3.0% per annum and has a maturity of 7 years.  

 

The convertible note is presented in the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2022 

as follows: 
 

Presented under noncurrent liabilities P=796,826 

Presented under equity 21,130 

 P=817,956 

 

 

11. Trade and Other Payables 

This account consists of: 

 
 

 

December 31, 

2022 

(Unaudited) 

September 30, 

2022 

(Audited) 

Trade P=2,468,665 P=2,205,223 

Accruals for:   

 Utilities 21,067 23,132 

 Services 11,357 16,975 

 Interest 3,986 3,563 

 Payroll and other employee benefits 3,945 6,592 

 Others 27,967 58,127 

Payable to government agencies for taxes and 

statutory contributions 138,752 100,981 

Due to:   

 Planters 425 16,526 

 Related parties – 1,454 

Contract liabilities 119,440 275,924 

Provision for probable loss 68,259 77,669 

Others 21,355 7,243 

 P=2,885,218 P=2,793,409 
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12. Equity 

Details of capital stock and treasury stock follow: 

 

December 31 2022 

(Unaudited) 

September 30, 2022 

(Audited) 

Number 

of Shares 

Amount 

(in Thousands) 

Number 

of Shares 

Amount 

(in Thousands) 

Authorized − common shares 
“Class A” at P=1.0 par value 2,000,000,000 P=2,000,000 2,000,000,000 P=2,000,000 

     

Issued common shares “Class A” 1,565,579,279 P=1,565,579 1,565,579,279 P=1,565,579 

Treasury stock (17,643,480) (52,290) (17,643,480) (52,290) 

Issued and outstanding 1,547,935,799 P=1,513,289 1,547,935,799 P=1,513,289 

On July 14, 2017, the Parent Company’s application for increase in authorized capital stock was 

approved by SEC.  On November 9, 2017, the PSE approved the listing of these newly subscribed 

125,000,000 common shares. 

 

13. Related Party Transactions and Balances 

In the normal course of business, the Group has transactions with related parties as follows: 

a. The Group made advances to RHI Retirement Fund, Inc. (RHIRFI) and CADPI Retirement Fund, 

Inc. (CADPIRFI) for a portion of the retirement payments made to the Group’s qualified retired 
employees under defined benefit plan.  Advances to RHIRFI and CADPIRFI are netted under 

“Trade and other payables” account.  

b. Due to related parties, which are presented as part of “Trade and other payables” account, 
represents noninterest-bearing payable arising from advances. 

Outstanding balances of transactions with related parties are unsecured and settlements are made 

in cash.  The Group did not recognize any provision for impairment for the three-month periods 

ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.  This assessment is undertaken each reporting period by 

reviewing the financial position of the related party and the market in which the related party 

operates.  
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14. Revenue from Contracts with Customers 

The components of revenue are as follows: 
 

 

December 31, 

2022 

(Unaudited) 

December 31, 

2021 

(Unaudited) 

Sale of goods:   

Raw sugar P=2,001,043 P=– 

Refined sugar 1,314,916 207,829 

Alcohol 704,668 496,461 

Sugar syrup 109,129 – 

Molasses 47,481 – 

Carbon dioxide 1,248 2,052 

 4,178,485 706,342 

Sale of services:   

Power 1,584 8,125 

Tolling fees 1,115 – 

Farm services – 1,208 

 2,699 9,333 

 P=4,181,184 P=715,675 

 

 

15. Cost of Sales 

 

 

December 31, 

2022 

(Unaudited) 

December 31, 

2021 

(Unaudited) 

Direct materials used P=3,837,273 P=520,787 

Fuel and oil 97,803 59,848 

Depreciation and amortization 40,111 33,808 

Personnel costs 32,832 13,419 

Outside services 33,131 22,839 

Planters’ subsidy and productivity assistance 25,366 28,549 

Others 82,990 25,492 

 P=4,149,506 P=704,742 

 

 

16. Operating Expenses 

 

 

December 31, 

2022 

(Unaudited) 

December 31, 

2021 

(Unaudited) 

General and administrative expenses P=132,857 P=122,871 

Selling expenses 10,659 2,589 

 P=143,516 P=125,460 

 

  



 

20 | P a g e  

General and Administrative Expenses  

 

The components of general and administrative expenses are as follows: 

 

 

December 31, 

2022 

(Unaudited) 

December 31, 

2021 

(Unaudited) 

Personnel costs P=79,912 P=71,614 

Outside services 17,135 9,117 

Depreciation and amortization 9,014 9,780 

Professional fees 4,122 2,811 

Taxes and licenses 3,151 4,097 

Communication, light and water 2,222 1,546 

Transportation and travel 949 462 

Others 16,352 23,444 

 P=132,857 P=122,871 

Others mainly pertain to cost incurred for organizational activities, corporate social responsibility, 

office supplies among others. 

Selling expenses mainly pertain to sugar liens and dues, delivery charges and monitoring fees paid 

to various regulatory agencies prior to sale of sugar.  

 

 

17. Personnel Costs 

Personnel costs are allocated as follows: 

 

 

December 31, 

2022 

(Unaudited) 

December 31, 

2021 

(Unaudited) 

Costs of goods sold P=32,832 P=13,419 

General and administrative expenses 79,912 71,614 

 P=112,744 P=85,033 

 

 

18. Other Income (Expense) - Net 

This account consists of: 

 

 

December 31, 

2022 

(Unaudited) 

December 31, 

2021 

(Unaudited) 

Reversal of long-outstanding payables P=5,584 P=– 

Storage, handling and insurance fees – 1,031 

Others (2,069) (2,681) 

 P=3,515 (P=1,650) 
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19. Financial Instruments 

Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies 

The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise of cash in banks, trade and other receivables, 
and trade and other payables, which arise directly from its operations, and short and long-term 

borrowings.   

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are liquidity risk, credit risk and 

interest rate risk.  The Group monitors the market price risk arising from all financial instruments. 

The Group’s operations are also exposed to commodity price risk, particularly from sugar prices. 
Risk management is carried out by senior management under the guidance and direction of the 

BOD of the Parent Company.  

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Group may encounter difficulties in raising funds 

to meet maturing obligations.  

The Group’s objective is to maintain sufficient cash and cash in banks and the availability of funding 

through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities.  Due to the dynamic nature of the 

business, the Group aims to maintain flexibility in funding by keeping track of daily cash flows and 

maintaining committed credit lines available.  

The tables below summarize the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities based on 
contractual undiscounted payments and the related financial assets used for liquidity 

management.  

 
December 31 2022 

   Over 1   

  Less than year but less    

 On demand one year than 2 year Over 2 year Total 

Financial assets:      

Cash and cash equivalents P=159,484 P=– P=– P=– P=159,484 

Trade receivables*** 193,244 306,108 18,213 – 517,565 

Due from employees*** 24,763 – – – 24,763 

Due from related parties – – – – – 

Other receivables*** 76,984 – – – 76,984 

Refundable deposits**** 16,027 – – – 16,027 

 470,028 306,108 18,213 – 794,823 

      

Financial liabilities      

Trade and other payables** 514,443 1,801,376 242,948 – 2,558,767 

Current portion of long term 

borrowings* – 406,560 – – 406,560 

Noncurrent portion of long 

term borrowings* – – 2,075,620 2,208,303 5,767,837 

Convertible note – – – 796,826 796,826 

Lease liabilities – 871 – – 871 

 514,443 2,208,807 2,318,568 3,005,129 9,530,861 

Liquidity position (gap)  (P=44,415) (P=1,901,828) (P=2,300,355) (P=3,005,129) (P=8,736,038) 

*Includes expected future interest payments for short-term and long-term borrowings amounting to P=280.8 million and P=626.1 million, respectively. 
** Excludes payables to government agencies amounting to P=138.8 million, provision for losses amounting to P=68.3 million and contract liabilities amounting to P=119.4 million. 
***Net of related allowances for impairment losses totaling P=158.8 million. 
****Presented under other current assets. 
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September 30, 2022 

   Over 1   

  Less than year but less    

 On demand one year than 2 year Over 2 year Total 

Financial assets:      

Cash and cash equivalents P=292,530 P=– P=– P=– P=292,530 

Trade receivables* 95,102 199,526 – – 294,628 

Due from employees* 25,250 – – – 25,250 

Other receivables* 68,868 – – – 68,868 

Refundable deposits 16,036 – – – 16,036 

 497,786 199,526 – – 697,312 

Financial liabilities      

Trade and other payables** 94,541 2,244,190 – – 2,338,731 

Current portion of long-term 

borrowings*** – 248,670 – – 248,670 

Noncurrent portion of long- 

term borrowings*** – – 523,717 3,953,554 4,477,271 

Convertible note – – – 800,00 800,000 

 Lease liabilities – 104 939 – 1,043 

 94,541 2,492,964 524,656 4,753,554 7,865,715 

Liquidity position (gap)  P=403,245 (P=2,293,438) (P=524,656) (P=4,753,554) (P=7,168,403) 

* Net of related allowances for impairment losses totaling P=99.6 million. 
** Excludes payables to government agencies amounting to P=101.0 million, provision for losses amounting to P=77.7 million, and contract liabilities amounting to P=275.9 million.. 
*** Includes expected future interest payments for current and noncurrent portion of long-term borrowings amounting to P=48.3 million and P=260.7 million, respectively. 
****Liquidity position is expected to improve within the next 12 months as the Group is continuously in coordination with respective banks for the refinancing of short-term 

obligations for a minimum period of at least 3 years after September 30, 2022. Moreover, as part of Group’s fund raising activities to settle currently maturing debts and 

operating liabilities, the Group will receive additional funding from one of its affiliates, which is convertible to capital.  

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that the Group incurs a loss because its customers, clients or counterparties 

failed to discharge their contractual obligation.  To mitigate this risk, it is the Group’s policy that 
all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures, which 

includes evaluation of the customers’ financial standing and determination of allowable credit limit 

and credit terms.  In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the 

result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.  
 

Concentrations of credit risk arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar 

business activities or activities in the same geographic region, or have similar economic features 

that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes 

in economic, political or other conditions.  Concentrations indicate the relative sensitivity of the 

Group’s performance to developments affecting a particular industry.  The Group does not have 
significant concentrations of credit risk as the Group’s customers and dealers are dispersed 

throughout the country. 

 

To reduce the Group’s exposure to bad debts, the Group took a conservative approach in its credit 
risk management.  A policy has been developed to ensure that processes and risk-aversion are 

carefully observed to eliminate dealings with business entities that may pose collection issues in 

the future.  This policy reinforces the Group’s procedures for identifying and managing exposures 
to credit risk.  Since the Group trades only with recognized third parties, there is no requirement 

for collateral. 

 

With respect to credit risk arising from other financial assets of the Group which consist of cash, 

the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum 
exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.  There are no collaterals or other 

credit enhancements held over these assets. 

 

a. Risk concentrations of the maximum exposure to credit risk 

 

There is a significant concentration of credit risk within the Group given that the Group has 

limited creditors, stockholders and local banks. 
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With respect to credit risk arising from the Group’s financial assets, which comprise cash and 
receivables, the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty with a 

maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.  

 

b. As at December 31, 2022 and September 30, 2022, the analysis of financial assets follows: 

 
 December 31, 2022 

 

Neither Past 

Due nor 

Impaired 

Past Due 

but not 

Impaired ECL 

Net of 

allowance for 

doubtful 

accounts 

Loans and receivables:     

 Cash and cash equivalents* P=159,178 P=– P=– P=159,178 

 Trade and other receivables     

  Trade receivables 193,244 324,321 124,713 517,565 

  Due from employees 24,763 – 133 24,763 

  Due from related parties – – – – 

  Other receivables – 76,984 2,209 76,984 

Refundable deposits 15,553 –  – 15,553 

 P=392,738 P=401,305 P=127,055 P=794,043 

*Excluding cash on hand amounting to P=0.3 million. 

**Included as part of other current assets (see Note 6) 

 
  September 30, 2022  

 

Neither Past 

Due nor 

Impaired 

Past Due 

but not 

Impaired ECL 

Net of 

allowance for 

ECL 

Loans and receivables:     

 Cash and cash equivalents* P=292,149 P=– P=– P=292,149 

 Trade and other receivables     

  Trade receivables 188,741 105,887 133,222 294,628 

  Due from employees – 25,250 133 25,250 

  Other receivables – 68,868 2,209 68,868 

Refundable deposits** 16,036 – – 16,036 

 P=496,926 P=200,005 P=135,564 P=696,931 

*Excluding cash on hand amounting to P=0.4 million. 

**Included as part of other current assets (see Note 6) 

 

The Group’s neither past due nor impaired receivables are high grade receivables which, based 

on experience, are highly collectible and exposure to bad debt is not significant. 

 

As at December 31, 2022 and September 30, 2022, the age of the entire Group’s past due but 
not impaired receivables is over 60 days. 

 

Trade Receivables 

The Group uses a provision matrix to calculate ECL for trade receivables.  The provision rates 

are determined based on the Group’s historical observed default rates analyzed in accordance 
to days past due by grouping of customers based on customer type and channels.  The Group 

adjusts historical default rates to forward-looking default rate by determining the closely 

related economic factors affecting each customer segment.  At each reporting date, the 

observed historical default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates 

are analyzed. 
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Set out below is the information about the credit risk exposure on the Group’s trade 
receivables using a provision matrix as of December 31, 2022 and September 30, 2022. 

 

  December 31, 2022 

  Days past due 

 Current <30 days 

30-60 

days 

61 to 90 

days > 90 days Total 

Estimated credit loss rate 2% 8% 23% 47% 82% 19% 

Estimated total gross carrying 

 amount at default P=193,244 P=196,088 P=100,532 P=1,411 P=151,003 P=642,278 

Expected credit loss 3,865 15,687 23,122 663 81,376 124,713 

 
  September 30, 2022 

  Days past due 

 Current <30 days 

30-60 

days 

61 to 90 

days > 90 days Total 

Estimated credit loss rate 2% 8% 23% 47% 82% 19% 

Estimated total gross carrying 

 amount at default P=175,785 P=12,956 P=10,985 P=15,269 P=212,855 P=427,850 

Expected credit loss 2,934 994 3,385 13,743 112,166 133,222 

 

c. Impairment analysis 

 

For cash and cash equivalents, the Group applies the low credit risk simplification. The 

probability of default and loss given defaults are publicly available and are considered to be 

low credit risk investments. It is the Group’s policy to measure ECLs on such instruments on a 

12-month basis. However, when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since 

origination, the allowance will be based on the lifetime ECL. The Group uses the ratings from 

the external credit rating agencies to determine whether the debt instrument has significantly 

increased in credit risk and to estimate ECLs. 

 

For due from related parties, an impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date using 

a provision matrix to measure expected credit losses. The provision rates are based on days 

past due for groupings of various customer segments with similar loss patterns (i.e., by 

customer type or by payors). The calculation reflects the probability-weighted outcome, the 

time value of money and reasonable and supportable information that is available at the 

reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic 

conditions. Generally, due from related parties are written-off if the account is at least one 

year past due and are deemed uncollectible after subjecting to all possible collection effort 

activities.  No ECL was recognized on due from related parties as of December 31, 2022 and 

September 30, 2022. 

Commodity price risk  

The Group is exposed to commodity price risk from conventional physical sales and purchase of 

sugar managed through volume, timing and relationship strategies. The Group does not enter into 

commodity derivatives.  

The Group’s sales commitments are contracted at fixed prices, and thus have no impact on the 
consolidated cash flows in the next 12 months.   

Interest rate risk 

The primary source of the Group’s interest rate risk relates to interest-bearing financial liabilities.  

The interest rates on these liabilities are disclosed in Notes 8 and 9. 
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The Group has no loans as at December 31, 2022 and September 30, 2022 that bear floating 

interest and expose the group to interest rate risk. 

The other financial instruments of the Group are noninterest-bearing and are therefore not subject 

to interest rate risk.  

Capital Management 

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains strong 

credit and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.  

The Group’s dividend declaration is dependent on availability of earnings and operating 
requirements.  The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustment to it, in light of 

changes in economic conditions.  To maintain or adjust capital structure, the Group may adjust the 

dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.  No changes 

were made in the objectives, policies or processes for the periods ended December 31, 2022 and 

September 30, 2022.  

 

Management considers the total consolidated equity reflected in the consolidated statement of 

financial position as its capital. The Group monitors its use of capital using leverage ratios, 

specifically, debt-to-equity ratio.  

Fair Values 

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair values 
due to their short-term nature or the interest rates that they carry approximate the interest rate 

on comparable instruments in the market. For the long term loans, these are subject to both 

fixed and floating rates. 

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair value of each class of 

financial instruments.  

Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, due to and from related parties, due from employees, 

other receivables, trade and other payables, short-term borrowings, current portion of long-term 

borrowings and dividends payable. The carrying amounts of these instruments approximate fair 

values due to their short-term maturities.  

Long-term borrowings. Fair values of long-term borrowings as at December 31, 2022 and 

September 30, 2022 were determined based on Level 2 in which the inputs are based on the 

discounted interest rate of the prevailing comparable instrument in the market. 

 

20. Segment Reporting 

The Group has two reportable segments: sugar and alcohol. The Group’s sugar segment consists 

of two operating subsidiaries: CADPI and RABDC that manufactures and sells raw and refined 

sugar, molasses and provides tolling and farm operations services. The alcohol segment consists 

of one operating subsidiary, SCBI, that manufactures and sells bioethanol fuel.  

The Group has only one geographical segment as all of its assets are located in the Philippines. The 

Group operates and derives principally its revenue from domestic operations. Thus, geographical 

business information not required. 
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The Group’s senior management regularly reviews the operating results of the business units to 
make decisions on resource allocation and assess performance. Segment revenue and segment 

expenses are measured in accordance with PFRS. The presentation and classification of segment 

revenue and segment expenses are consistent with the consolidated statements of income.  

The following tables present information about the Group’s operating segments: 
 
 Three-Month Periods Ended December 31, 2022 (Unaudited) 

 Sugar Alcohol Eliminations Consolidated 

Revenue:     

 External customers P=3,364,555 P=816,629 P=− P=4,181,184 

 Inter-segment 580 69,000 (69,580) − 

Cost of goods sold:     

 Direct materials used 3,142,399 694,874 − 3,837,273 

 Fuel and oil 75,103 22,700 − 97,803 

 Depreciation and amortization 9,290 30,821 − 40,111 

 Planters’ subsidy and productivity assistance − 25,366 − 25,366 

Interest expense 78,090 11,839 − 89,929 

Segment loss (190,082) (8,170) − (198,252) 

 
 Three-Month Periods Ended December 31, 2021 (Unaudited) 

 Sugars Alcohol Eliminations Consolidated 

Revenue:     

 External customers P=209,036 P=506,639 P=− P=715,675 

 Inter-segment 142 − (142) − 

Cost of goods sold:     

 Direct materials used 192,683 328,104 − 520,787 

 Planters’ subsidy and productivity assistance − 28,549 − 28,549 

 Depreciation and amortization 5,997 27,811 − 33,808 

 Fuel and oil − 59,848 − 59,848 

Interest expense 79,763 − − 79,763 

Segment loss (180,283) (15,662) − (195,945) 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND  
ANALYSIS OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION  

The following Management Discussion and Analysis should be read in connection with the submitted 

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for three-month periods 

ended December 31, 2022 and 2021. 

Financial Highlights and Key Performance Indicators 

 

 

December 31, 

2022 

September 30, 

2022 Increase (Decrease) 

Amounts in Millions except Shares  (Unaudited) (Audited) Amount % 

Balance Sheet     

Fixed assets P=10,599 P=11,460 (861) (8%) 

Total assets 14,693 14,919 (226) (2%) 

Shareholders’ equity 5,067 5,265 (198) (4%) 

Net debt (1) 5,328 5,226 102 2% 

Equity ratio 34.5% 35.3% (0.8%) (2%) 

Net debt as % of equity  1.05x 0.99x 0.06 6% 

Shares     

Market capitalization  1,192 1,501 (309) (21%) 

Total shares issued  1,548 1,548 – – 

Closing price per share 0.77 0.97 -0.2 (21%) 

 

Amounts in Millions except Operational Data 

Three Months Ended  

December 31 (Unaudited) 

Increase (Decrease) 

2022 2021 Amount % 

Revenue and Earnings     

Revenue P=4,181 P=716 P=3,465 484% 

Gross income (loss) 32 (11) 43 (391%) 

Depreciation 68 119 (51) (43%) 

Operating expenses 144 125 19 15% 

Interest expense 90 80 10 13% 

Net loss (198) (196) (2) 1% 

EBITDA (40) 3 (43) (1433%) 

EBITDA margin (2) (1.0%) (0.4%) (0.6%) 150% 

Return on equity (3.9%) (3.9%) – – 

Loss per share (0.13) (0.13) – – 

Cash Flow and Investments     

Cash flow provided by operations 87 1  0 (77) (770%) 

Investment in fixed assets 98 171 (73) (43%) 

Operational Data (volume in thousands)     

Tons cane milled 68 – 68 100% 

Production:     

 Refined sugar (Lkg) 407 – 407 100% 

 Ethanol (liters) 8,260 7,418 842 11% 

(1) Net debt is derived by deducting cash and cash equivalents from total debt (short-term borrowings, convertible note and long-term debt,  

including current portion). 

(2) EBITDA margin for the period is measured as EBITDA divided by revenues. 
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The Group’s financial performance is determined to a large extent by the following key results: 

1. Raw sugar production – a principal determinant of consolidated revenues and is computed as the 

gross amount of raw sugar output of CADPI.  

2. Refined sugar production – the most important determinant of revenues and computed as the 

gross volume of refined sugar produced by the CADPI refinery both as direct sales to industrial 

customers and traders or as tolling manufacturing service, limited by production capacity and by 

the ability of the Group to market its services to both types of customers.  

3. Ethanol production – a measure of ethanol production yield compared to unit and cost of input 

and is computed as ethanol produced (in liters) from each ton of molasses undergoing distillation 

and dehydration processes.  

4. Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) – the measure for cash 

income from operations and computed as the difference between revenues and cost of sales and 

operating and other expenses, but excluding finance charges from loans, income taxes and adding 

back allowances for depreciation and other non-cash amortization.  

5. Return on equity – denotes the capability of the Group to generate returns on the shareholders’ 
funds computed as a percentage of net income to total equity.  

Company Overview 

Roxas Holdings, Inc. (RHI), a sugar and energy company, is the largest integrated sugar business and 

the biggest ethanol producer in the Philippines.  The Company started operating as a sugar milling 

company in Nasugbu, Batangas in 1927 and was then known as Central Azucarera Don Pedro.   

The Company’s subsidiaries include the following: 

• Central Azucarera Don Pedro, Inc. (CADPI), located in Batangas, provides the refined sugar 

requirements of traders and industrial customers such as multinational food and beverage and 

pharmaceutical companies in Luzon. 

• San Carlos Bioenergy, Inc. (SCBI), located at San Carlos Ecozone, Barangay Palampas and Punao, 

San Carlos City, Negros Occidental, operates integrated sugar mill and bioethanol distillery 

complex. 

• RHI Agri-Business Development Corporation (RHIADC), located in Batangas City, manages and 

operates agricultural land and planting and cultivation of sugar cane and other farm products, has 

started commercial operations as at September 30, 2016.  
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Results of Operations  

 

Revenues 

 

 

Three Months Ended 

December 31 (Unaudited) Increase (Decrease) 

Amounts in Millions 2022 2021) Amount % 

Raw sugar P=2,001 P=– P=2,001 100% 

Refined sugar 1,315 208 1,107 532% 

Molasses 47 – 47 100% 

Tolling fees 1 – 1 100% 

 3,364 208 3,156 1,517% 

Alcohol 705 496 209 42% 

Sugar syrup 109 – 109 100% 

Others 3 12 (9) (75%) 

 P=4,181 P=716 P=3,465 484% 

Consolidated revenues for the three months ended December 31, 2022 amounted to P=4,181.2 million,  

P=3,465.5 million or 484% higher than the P=715.7 million consolidated revenues reported in the same 

period in 2021, primarily due to the extended refinery operations and early start of distillery 

operations, which brough about an increase in volume sold of ethanol and refined sugar. 

Sugar – Revenue from sugar operations increased by P=3,156.5 million or 1,517% against last year’s 

revenue of P=208.0 million due to increase in volume sold and higher sugar prices.  Refined sugar sales 

volume increased by 432,698 Lkg or 4,242% versus last year’s sales volume of 102 Lkg and average 

selling price per Lkg of refined sugar price increased to P=2,576 in current year from P=2,047 in 2021. 

Raw sugar sales volume for the three months ended December 31, 2022 was at 679,082 Lkg at an 

average selling price of P=2,947. 

Alcohol – Revenue from alcohol operations amounted to P=813.8 million and P=496.5 million in 2022 and 

2021, respectively.  The increase of P=317.3 million is due to sale of sugar syrup, and higher volume and 

average selling price of alcohol sold in 2022 by 13% and 26%, respectively..   

Other income – Other revenues pertains to sale of power and CO2 of SCBI. 

Gross Profit 

The gross profit of the Group for the three months ended December 31, 2022 amounting to  

P=31.7 million is P=20.7 million or 190% higher than the P=10.9 million in 2021.  The increase in gross 

profit is attributable to higher selling prices and improved operational efficiencies on ethanol 

production. 

Sugar – The sugar operation’s gross profit of P=19.7 million is higher by P=11.1 million from  

P=8.6 million reported in the same period in 2021 primarily due to higher refined sugar sales from 

extended refinery operations. Refined sugar production for the three months ended  

December 31, 2022 was at 406,615 Lkg. 

 

Alcohol – The gross loss of alcohol for the three months ended December 31, 2022 is P=9.7 million higher 

from P=2.3 million in the same period in 2021.  Gross profit rate increased to 1.3% in 2022 from gross 

profit rate of 0.5% in 2021 due to higher yield and better operational efficiencies.  Ethanol production 

for the three months ended December 31, 2022 increased by 0.8 million liters or 11% from 7.4 million 

liters production in 2021. 
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Operating Expenses 

 

 

Three Months Ended 

December 31 (Unaudited) Increase (Decrease) 

Amounts in Millions 2022 2021 Amount % 

Salaries, wages and other employee benefits P=80 P=72 P=8 11% 

Outside services 17 9 8 89% 

Selling expenses 11 3 8 267% 

Depreciation and amortization 9 10 (1) (10%) 

Professional fees 4 3 1 33% 

Taxes and licenses 3 4 (1) (25%) 

Communication, light and water 2 2 0 0% 

Others 18 23 (5) (22%) 

 P=144 P=128 P=18 14% 

Consolidated operating expenses for the three months ended December 31, 2022 increased by  

P=18.1 million or 14% compared to the same period in 2021. 

Interest 

Interest expense amounted to P=89.9 million for the three months ended December 31, 2022, which is 

13% or P=10.2 million higher than the P=79.8 million reported in the same period in 2021, due to the 

interest expenses from the convertible note.   

Net Loss 

Consolidated net loss for the three months ended December 31, 2022 amounted to P=198.3 million,  

which is P=2.3 million higher than the P=195.9 million net loss reported in the same period in 2021. 

Consequently, loss per share is P=0.13 for the three months ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.  

EBITDA  

EBITDA for the three months ended December 31, 2022 is lower by P=43.1 million or 1,539% than  

P=2.8 million income reported in the same period in 2021.   

 

Financial Condition  

Consolidated total assets as at December 31, 2022 amounted to P=14,693.0 million, which is  

P=225.6 million lower than the P=14,918.6 million as at September 30, 2022.  Current assets decreased 

by P=327.4 million from P=1,907.5 million as at September 30, 2022 to P=1,580.1 million as at  

December 31, 2022.  Receivables increased by P=230.6 million and inventories decreased  

P=297.8 million, respectively, due to higher sales while in 2022.   

During the three months ended December 31, 2022, the Group made payments for the principal of its 

long-term borrowings amounting to P=37.5 million.  

Trade and other payables amounted to P=2,885.2 million as at December 31, 2022, which is  

P=91.8 million higher than P=2,793.4 million as at September 30, 2022. 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

The Group is not aware of any material off-balance sheet transactions, arrangements, obligations 

(including contingent obligations), and other relationships with unconsolidated entities or other 

persons created during the reporting period.  
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OTHER INFORMATION 
 

 

 

1. New projects or investments in another project, line of business or corporation; 

None for the period. 

2. Composition of Board of Directors; 

 

Name Position 

PEDRO O. ROXAS Chairman 

MANUEL V. PANGILINAN Vice Chairman 

CELSO T. DIMARUCUT President and CEO 

CHRISTOPHER H. YOUNG Director 

RAY C. ESPINOSA Director 

ALEX ERLITO S. FIDER Director 

SANTIAGO T. GABIONZA, JR. Independent Director 

OSCAR J. HILADO Independent Director 

ARLYN S. VILLANUEVA Independent Director 

3. Performance of the corporation or result or progress of operations; 

See unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and 

management’s  discussion and analysis of results of operations and financial conditions 

4. Suspension of operations;  None for the period 

5. Declaration of dividends;   None for the period 

6. Contracts of merger, consolidation or joint venture; contract of management, licensing, 

marketing, distributorship, technical assistance or similar agreements; None for the period 

7. Financing through loans; None for the period   

8. Offering of rights, granting of Stock Options and corresponding plans therefore; None for the 

period 

9. Acquisition of other capital assets or patents, formula or real estates; None for the period 

10. Any other information, event or happening that may affect the market price  

of the Company's shares;  None for the period 

11. Transferring of assets, except in the normal course of business;  None for the period 
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ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

ANNEX A. AGING OF TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 
(Amounts in Thousands) 

 

 

 
  December 31, 2022   

  Past due but not impaired   

  

Current 

 

1-30 days 

 

31-60 days 

Over 60 

days 

 

Subtotal 

 

Impaired 

 

Total 

Trade P=193,244 P=196,088 P=100,532 P=27,701 P=324,321 P=124,713 P=642,278 

Due from:        

Planters – – 6,781 13,242 20,023 31,755 51,778 

Employees 24,763 – – – – 133 24,896 

Other receivables – – – 76,984 76,984 2,209 79,193 

 P=218,007 P=196,088 P=107,313 P=117,927 P=421,328 P=158,810 P=798,145 

 
  September 30, 2022   

  Past due but not impaired   

  

Current 

 

1-30 days 

 

31-60 days 

Over 60 

days 

 

Subtotal 

 

Impaired 

 

Total 

Trade P=188,741 P=12,956 P=10,985 P=81,946 P=105,887 P=133,222 P=427,850 

Due from:        

Planters 20,023 – – – – 31,755 51,778 

Employees 25,250 – – – – 133 25,383 

Other receivables – – – 68,868 68,868 2,209 71,077 

 P=221,058 P=12,956 P=10,985 P=163,770 P=187,711 P=167,319 P=576,088 

 



 

 

ROXAS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

ANNEX B. FINANCIAL SOUNDNESS INDICATORS 

DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 
 

 

 

 

  December 31 

  2022 2021 

Current ratio Current assets/Current liabilities 0.48 1.02 

Debt to equity ratio Total liabilities/Total equity 1.90 1.81 

Asset to equity ratio Total assets/Total equity 2.90 2.81 

Return on assets Net income/Total assets (1.3%) (1.4%) 

Return on equity Net income/Total equity (3.9%) (3.9%) 

Book value per share Total equity/Outstanding shares 3.3 3.3 
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